:? ‘ r) V() . rﬁxw‘ CLERK
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

D (Rl
{ NOV211373

ISR S
RICHMOND, VIRGIN|A

IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia
AT RICHMOND

730575

JOHN LEONARD BRAUER, JR.

JUANITA FOWLER BRAUER

APPENDIX

W. GRIFFITH PURCELL
Purcell, Cherry & Kerns
1012 Mutual Building
Richmond, Virginia

and
MEREDITH A. HOUSE
Cutchins, Wallinger, Christian & House
415 Mutual Building
Richmond, Virginia

Counsel for Appellant




INDEX TO APPENDIX

Bilivof Complaint ............ JO T .14
" Answer ;;.;.......,.t;...,....,.}..‘ ..... e 4-9

Order ..i.......... RO [ 9-11
Court's Letter - Deceober 15, 1959............. 11-12
Order............... e 12-15
Order;..A ........................... e 15-16
Amended and Supplemental Bill of Complaint..... 16-19
-Order.,;..;......6.;ﬁdf..,.;.;.if., ............ 20
AEELAAVA. . 1uenreieennennen... 2
Notice.,;.....,..;..... ......................... 22:
Final Decree........;, ......................... 23-26
Court s Letter - November 22 1967 ............. 27-33

: Decree of Reference.._ .......... TR PPRR R 34-35
Order '-,..;.................:........,.;.... 36—37
Court s Letter - December 5, 1972.............. 38
Order.. R R ETEFERFPPRRY ;..3;,,,.,....,;... 39
Court s Letter - March 30 1973...........;.... 40-41
Order...z ..................... EE R R PIP 42-43
Noticerr Appeal.end Assigments.of Error....... 4b=45
Coort’s.Letter - MAy 22,.1973;....;;.{ ......... 46449
Writteo Statement of Facts, Testimooy |

and Other Incidents of the Case....,.....;.. 50-66



Exhibit - L1v1ng Expenses of

S~ dii -

oooooooooo

oooooooooo

ooooooooo

ooooooooo

ooooooooo

ooooooooo

oooooooo

" Juanita. F. Braver.......... '.;.;,...

" Exhibit - Income from Estate Received

' by John Leonard Brauer ' "
Exhibit - Living Expenses of _

- 'John Leonard Brauer, Jr............
Exhiblt - Pay‘Check Stubs.}.;;.;..ﬂ.;.
Exhibit - Letter - March 14, 1973.....
Exhlbit - Income from Estate Recelved

by John Leonard Brauer, Jr.........
Exhibit - Payments.i..‘ .........
Exhibit - L1ving Expenses of
‘ Juanita F Brauer.;..;.......- ..... .
Eghib%p'A Debts of Mrs Brauer.;, .......
Exhibit - Paymenfe to Mrs. Brauer: ....
Exhibit - Last Will of Lillie Keck Brauer......
Exhibite- Paynents to Mrs Brauer .....

_Exh;bit‘e Paymen;s to Mrs. Br&uer.;...
Exhibit.4,Peymenfé to Mrs. Brauer...,.

“Exhibit - Living Expenses of Mr. Brauer



» AR BILL OF COMPLAINT o
i nTO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF SAID COURT
Your complainant Juanita Fowler Brauer, te-
“spectfully shows whto . the court the following cause:
o ” 1. That the - complainant and the defendant John
'Leonard Brauer, Jr., ‘were legally married at Richmond
Virginia on June. 20 1947. |

2.1 That the parties hereto have cohabited in
:the State of Virginia, and that the defendant is a- reSident
.of, and is actually domiciled in, the City of Richmond.

3,' That there were born to the parties hereto
as. a result of this marriage, twin sons, namely Lawson
Lee Brauer and William Gary Brauer, born in Richmond,
Virginia on July 23, 1950. |

b .Thatuon two prior occasions, the parties have -
been separated for varying periods of time, but on each
occasion, because of the importunities of the defendant and
his promises to,rectify.the conditions which resulted in
their separation, they have become reconciled

hJ+S’A That following their 1ast reconciliation, the

defendant conducted himself properly for a short while,
but:quickly,lapsed;into‘his former ways, staying out at

night until the very,late hours of the'morning, coming in

CooodL



with the odor of alcohol on his breath, and has almost
constantly been involved with other women.

6. That though the parties have been and are
now still living in the same residence, there has been no
actual cohabitation for several years, and that for all
practical purposes, the parties have been and are actually
living separate aﬁd apart.

7. That the defendant hés, from time to time,
tried to prevail upon the complainant to institute a suit
for divorce in order to give him his freedom, and has re-
fused to make available to the complainant more than the
bare necessities, to such an extent that the complainant
and the childfen have lacked for necessary clothing except
such as the complainant was able to make or obtain on
charge accounts, which now have remained unpaid for the
better part of a year.

8. That your complainant has instituted no
action heretofore in the hope, until recent months that
there might be a reconciliation between the parties, but
that the defendant has tried to curtail the supplying of
funds to the extent that cdmplainant has had to live from
month to month in fear that utilitieé might be cut off

and actions may be brought against her for even the minimum



bills which have been incurred.
| ‘9. That the defendant is not only gainfully em-

= ployed at $4920. 00 per year, but is further entitled to
the rents from property of which he. 1s the life tenant,
which rents your complainant believes_total approximately
$16;000.00 annually;'resnlting in a net rental income of
approxinately_$10,006.00 in addition to the salary which
the defendant receives for his services from his employment.

10; The complainant is adv1sed and therefore
avers that the defendant has been guilty of acts Whlch in
law constitute cruelty and wilful desertion and abandon-
ment without just cause or provocation‘on the part of the
complainant. |

In-consideration-whereof; your complainant re=-
apectfully prays that the sole‘anduexclusive care and cus~
tody of the infant children of the.parties be awarded to
her, that proper_orders be entered requiring the defend-
ant to pay for the support and maintenance of your com-
plainant and the‘infant children of'therparties as the
occasion»and-circumstances ma& justify from time to time,
pending this suit and permanently thereafter; That the
hdefendant be required to pay the costs of this proceeding

as well as fees for counsel for your complainant; And

L 00eR3



that proper restraining and enjoining orders may be enter-
ed, from to time as’ the court may deem appropriate to.

Aprevent the defendant from dlsposing of allenating, or

. encumbering any of hls assets, or restralnlng and en301n-

tlng the defendant from such other.acts as the court may
deem appropriate.

Juanita Fowler Brauer
Juanita Fowler Brauer

Dervishian, Lowenstein & Dervishian, p.q.
516 American Building :
. Richmond 19, Vlrginla

By Harold H, Dervishlan
' : Of counsel -

ekl

ANSWER
' TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF SAID COURT‘
The answer of JOHN LEONARD BRAUER., JR., defendant,
. to the bill of complaint heretofore filed herein against
hlm by JUANITA FOWLER BRAUER, plalntiff

This respondent, reserving to himself the bene~
fit“ofvall just exCéptiOns'to said bill of complaint, for
‘answer thereto, or to so much thereof as he is advised that
it is material_he should”answer,.answers.and says:

I. This respondent'admits-the allegations con-

tained in the first, second and third paragraphs of said.

¢0goa



_bill of complaint relating to the date and place of their
,}marriage, their domic1le and residence, and names and ages
. of: the children born of said marriage.

II. This respondent espec1a11y and Spec1fica11y
denies all of the allegations contained in the fourth
fifth, sixth, seventh eighth ninth and tenth paragraphs
of said bi11 of complaint and particularly the allegations
‘of cruelty»and w11fu1 desertion and abandonment of plain-
'tiff by defendant without Just cause or provocation, as.

' alleged in paragraph ten of said bill of complaint, and

.requires strict proof of all allegations contained in
paragraphs-four to_ten,gboth inclusive, of-said bill of -

COmplaint,;f ) | , | | ‘

“ ) | III. 'That,said'defendant.is,employed byythe.State
of,Virginia;-Divisiqnvof,Motor Vehicles,,and hisrmonthlv
take home pay.isf$321.76;‘a11ofiwhich has been and still

is used forhthe_support_and maintenance of the plaintiff,
L Coe . ] Ko

himselfcand'their two infant children, That he receives
only a very small monthly income from his life’ interest in
his mother's. estate, the maJor portion of which income is
being_utilized by him for the_repair and 1mprovement‘of the
parcels of realiestate belonging to said estate in order

- to render themﬁmorephahitablevfor,occupancy:by tenants and

(2005



profitable for sald estate.. |

| IV That his earnings from his regular eméloy-
- ment’ proved insufficient to properly malntain plalntiff
an§ their children, and it thereupon became necessary for
 d¢fehdan; tb seek additional employment; and he-accordingly
lobtgined work as an extra part,time operator driving a cab
for the Yellow Cab Company of Virginia,'earﬁing $25;QO
to $30.00 wéekly,-which work was performed by him after
business hours.andvcontinued until late at night and early
morning, an§ he;cdntinuednsovdoing‘for~afperiod of two and
oheéhalfuyears“priot.torhis.mbther'é death, and he had to
give up such extfa work on account of his weak back due to
the removal of a diéc several years ago, and he 6ccasional-
1y suffers disability for thié source. That since his
mother's death he has devoted the major portion'of his
time after work in managing, repairing gnd improving the
-parcels of real estate belonging to said estate, in order
to rehder them‘bettefnincome pfoducing-propgrties.
| That in order_to meet his financial obligationé
he was compelled to borrow from his'aﬁpt, Mrs. Rosa C.
Hall, the sum of $1000.00 in 1958, none of which has been
'repaid, and hg willxshortly.have to:cqmmence making -

~ monthly payments to her in repayment of said loan. That

00006



it_a13pjbécamehnecessafy, for the éforeégid.feéSon, to
borrow_mbﬁey:fme the Division Qf'Mbtéf Vehic}es Employees'
Assoﬁiation in 1958,?aﬁd'now owes tﬁem_an apﬁrdximate-bal-
éncé pfi$997.00}v0n which loan he is now makiﬁg monthly
repgymen;séf $54.00. . | |

. That he likewise had to borrow -$250.00 in July,
1959, from thé‘First and Merchants‘Naﬁional Bank of Rich-
fnond, -V:.t'r;ginia'v, to pay debts due by him, on which he is
now_making.monﬁhly payments of $22.31,A

. V. .That séid plaintiff haS'ihdependentfmeans of
her o@n,xincluding a bank account af:é 1dca1Abank;vthatx |
she is now.receiving weekly payments from a woman roomer
_ and boarder, also from sewing dome by her fbr other per-
sons,'and,by agreement of said parties she is receiving
the'net_réntals;frqm two aéartments-rented by her'for
$160 .00 monr_hiy.

.=VI. ;That'gaid plaintiff‘didvvoluntarily and
wilfully deéertvan& gbandon‘thegdefgndant on,two,pcégsions,
withouﬁ Just cahse or exéuée, |

That. on the firsc.occasibn she went to Miami,
qurida, with their two sons,.telling defendantishe was
going to spend a brief vacation with her sister, and would

return home shortly,.but_remaihed chere for six months,

000D



~F

~“and finally returned home voluntarily.

On the second occasion she also went there with
their children and remained there for approximately the
same period of time, but did not return, and it was neces-
sary for defendant to-go there to induce her.to return
home with thetr ehiidren, whichdwas done.

ViI;. That the said parties continued to live to-

gether and occupied the same bed until the month of Octob-

er,'1958,fwhen she became dissatisfied following an argu-.

ment, and_removed'to another bedroom in their apartment,
and she’has ‘continued to-live separate end'apart from the
defendant'continuouslyleVer since.

| VIII. ThatAsaid plaintiff has not provided any
breakfast for said defendant since the closing of sohool

as the children did not have to arise early, and not hav-

.ing to prepare breakfast for them she remained in bed, and

he either had to prepare his own breakfast or eat elsewhere;
and she has only prepared one evening meal for him during

the past month, ' That she recently neglected to render

proper attention to their son when he injured his foot.

IX. That during the past two.years or more said
plaintiff has associated with another man in their own

home during the absence of defendant at work.

3080083



X. That defendant is desirous and willing to
properly support and maintain their two infant children
within his means and ability so to do, and has continuously
since their marriage supported and maintained the plaintiff
énd their children.

The defendant contends that plaintiff is not en-
titled to separate maintenance for herself from this de-
fendant under all of the aforesaid facts and circumstances.

And now having fully answered the plaintiff's
bill, this respondent prays to be hence dismissed.

John Leonard Brauer, Jr.
JOHN LEONARD BRAUER, JR.,DEFENDANT

J. Leicester Watts,

J. LEICESTER WATTS,

Counsel for Defendant,
Suite 1125 Mutual Building,
Richmond, Virginia

dodekeke

ORDER FOR TEMPORARY SUPPORT AND
COUNSEL FEES, AND INJUNCTION

This day came the parties, in person and by
counsel, and thereupon the complainant, by counsel, moved
the court that she be granted temporary support and main-
tenance for herself and the infant children of the parties
as well as suit money and counsel fees.

Upon consideration of the evidence, the court

oCnnN9



doth adjudge, ordef'and decree that peﬁding the further
order of this court, the care, custody and control of the
infant children of the parties, Lawson Lee Brauer and
William Gary Brauer, be, and-the same hereby is, awarded
to the complainant, Juanita Fowler Brauer, with the right
of visitation to and with the defendant at such times as
may be mutually satisfactory to the parties, or at such
times as may be fixed by further order of this court.

It %s further adjudged, ordered and decreed that
the defendant, John Leonard Brauer, Jr,, do forthwith pay
unto Dervishian, Lowenstein & Dervishian, counsel of record
for the cbmplaihant, the sum of $100.00 on account of coun-
sel fees, the sum of $25.00 on account of court costs and
suit money, and that the defendant pay unto the complain~
ant the sum of $300.00 per month for the support and main-
tenance of the complainant and the infant children of the
parties, the first payment to be made on the 5th day of
September, 1959, in the amount of $150.00 and thereafter
on the 5th and 20th of each and every month the like sum
of $150.00 until further order of court.

It is further adjudged, ordered and decreed that
the injunction order entered herein on August 18, 1959;

be, and the same hereby is, continued in effect until the

80070



further order of the court.
‘We ask for this:

Dervishian, Lowenstein & Dervishian, p.q.

- By Harold H. Dervishien
Seenf

J. Leicester Watts - ' p.d.

Fededok
December 15, 1959

Hon. Harold H. Dervishlan
Attorney at Law

American Building
Richmond 19, Virginia

J. Leicester Watts, Esq.
Attorney at Law :
Mutual Bullding

Rlchmond 19, Virglnia

In re: Juanita Fowler Brauer
V.
John Leonard Brauer

Gentlemen:

, After careful cons1derat10n the Court has concluded
that the defendant should be required to vacate the prop-

erty where the parties have heretofore been living, and to

that end a mandatory injunction will be decreed against
him, which is to be effective until the further order of
this Court.

AThe Court: is also of the opinion that the decree
entered requirlng the defendant to pay $300.00 per month

pendente lite for the support and maintenance of the com-
plainant and the infant children of the parties should be
reduced to $100.00 per month until the further order of the

Court effective the date the decree carrying out these
conclusions 1is entered.

O0N 2

SR I S,



Counsel will please prepare an appropriate sketch of a
decree 1n accordance herewith : :

Very truiy yours, .
J. H. . Rives, Jr.

. . Judge

JHR,Jr:k |

| dededek
ORDER

vThis day.came-the parties, by counsel, and the
Court now being advised of its decision on the motion of
the conplainant:fOr'a mandatory injunction requiring the
defendant'toenove from the premisesvheretofore occupied
by thedparties_and their children, and upon thevmotion.0f
theldefendant that the sum required of him for the support
and maintenance of hls w1fe and the infant children of the
partles be reduced, upon both of which motions the Court
heard the. testlmony ore tenus on November 23, 1959 as well
as the arguments of counsel filed subsequent thereto in
accordance with the dlrections of the Court;

Upon consideration.whereof,.and it appearing to
the‘Court.proper so to do, it is adjudged, ordered and de-
.creed that the defendant, John. Leonard Brauer, be, and he
hereby is, enjoined and.restrained from living:in and upOn

thevpremises known as 1900 Grove Avenue, Richmond, Virginia,

00012



: , : N
 Qr ényﬂparﬁlfhéfeofz'efféctive tWentyffour hodrs'after the
tiﬁeAwhenﬁaﬁ'at£e3€éd'§oéy.offthisofdér has beeﬁ.sgrved
" upon him and t-thefeéfﬁ-ér antil the further order of this
Court; aﬁda#hat the defgndant shall not rémové from the
sgid'pfeﬁfsés anyli:eﬁé'of furnit@fe'df'furhishings, buf
may remévg‘hié cLothing and bersonal'effecté; to whichv'
rﬁliﬁgs of tﬁe Cpuft, the deféndant, by counsel, duly
objééted. ﬂ |
| Iﬁais_furthefiadjudged,~6rdgred and aecfeedlthat

effective as of Dééémber. 20, 1959, ,the..defendéht shél'l, pay
to,thé éomﬁléinaﬁt tgward thé $hppoft.éﬁd maihfenaﬁqe of
fhe coﬁbléihght and the infant qﬁildrén'of the pértiés
gf the patg pf $100.0d,per month,. payable in semi-monthly
ingtallments‘of~$50ng,each dn the,Sth and 20th days of"
each month, until the further ordéf’of fhe Court; téﬁwhich
ruling of the Court. insofar as'it reduces the améunﬁ re-
quired to be pgid by:the defendanf, the complainant, by
_counsel, duly.quéCt¢d; |

.It'is-furtheriadjﬁdged,:ordered and decreed that,
aé.betwgen:;he,parties hereté, tﬁevfailowing items are to
be paid by;the'feSpectiye partyaés,némgd;

_(1)_'The monthly iﬁstallment péyménts of prin-

cipal andiintgrgst'on'thesiien obligation secured upon_ 1900

ST R 7S Y Ee

cA N



Grove Avenue,‘RTehmond 'Virginia,.in the amount of $95.02
.per month by the parties j01nt1y,' : |
(2) The utillty bills for the rental unlts con-
: tained in the aforesald buildlng, by Complalnant,'A-

(3) The outstandlng medical and dental blllS
incurreozby the complainant and the children of the parties
prior to the date of the institut‘ion of this proceeding,
by the defe-ndant;

| (4) The dellnquent reel estate. taxes upon the
property 1900 Grove - Avenue, by the.partles 301nt1y, :

(5) The grovery bill in the amount of $22.94
incurred,prlor £0 the,support order of September 4,j1959,
by the defendant, | ) |

(6) And that all other bills and obllgatlons
and installment payments therefor,wincurred by eithexr of
the perties prior to the entry of the support order of
‘September 4, 1959,,shailrbe hereafterpdetermined by the
Court upon proper application._

To. all of which rullngs adverse to. them respect-
1ve1y, the complalnant and the defendant, by their ref»
spectlve:counsel,_duly-obJected. . |

| | Enter:

J.H.R,



Dec. 20, 1959

- Seen:

Harold H..DerviShiang _ 'piq;
J. Leicester Watts v‘.'d_b}d,'

| Fokkok
oRD'ER FOR SUBPOENA DUCESl TECUM
| This day came Juanita Fowler Brauer, the com=

gplainant herein, by counsel and it appearing by affidavit
now filed that certain accounts and vouchers purporting to
: constitute a record of the rents collected and the dis-
,‘bursements made by way of expenses in connection with the
_ income of the real estate of which Lillie Keck Brauer died
seized and of which the defendant is the life tenant, and_:
' accordingly, is the recipient of the: net; 1ncome therefrom,
v ‘And it appearing that the said- -Joe T Mizell, Jr.:
‘Esquire and Miss Mary Steinlein are not parties to this .
suit, and that the said writings are material and proper
to be produced before this Court, it is ordered that the |
.Clerk of this Court do issue a subpoena duces tecum to
compel the said Joe T. Mizell Jr., Esquire and/or Miss
Mary Steinlien, to produce the said writings before this
1Court on July 12, 1960 at 9 30 o'clock a.m., and then and

i
there-to_testify.and the truth,to say in behalf of the said



‘complainant.
Enter this:

J.H.R,

July 8, 1960

We ask for this:
Dervishian, Hutzler & Lowenstein, p.d.

By Harold H. Dervishian

*kkedkk

AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTAL BILL OF COMPLAINT
TO THE HONORABLE J. H. RIVES, JR., JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

The complainant, Juanita Fowler Brauer, respect-
fully shows unto the court that:

A. By bill of complaint filed herein on the 18th
day of August, 1959, the complainant prayed for support
and maintenance for herself and the infant children of the
parties and for other relief therein specifically set
forth,

B. Since the filing of the pleadings therein and
the proceedings had thereon, the complainant has concluded
to seek a divorce from the defendant herein.

C. Accordingly, the complaint files this bill
amending and supplemental the bill of complaint originally
filed herein by adding the following paragraphs numbered

to be read in their proper numerical sequence with the

48016



jnumberedlparaéraphs of”the-originalvbill, andvby émending
éthe prayer of the original bill to the end that the prayer'
*;as supplemented and amended shall read as hereinafter set
jforth | |
ﬁl(a). Aicertifiedvcopy of the marriage
licenSeband‘certificate ofvmarriage is filed
iherewith."- o
"2(a). The parties, at the time of, and
~:“; for'more than one.year next preceding; the
commencement of this suit, were, end are now,
. actual;.bona?fide,presidents:of; and domiciled
-in, the Cit& of Rﬁhmond and the State of Vir-"
ginia, and last cohabited_in the City of
Richmond."h |
'”2(b).-vﬁoth of the parties are of the
CeucaSLen Race." |
~ "11. That the separation of the parties,
es a result of the aforesaia acte of the de-
fendant took place more than one year-pre-_
~.ceding the commencement of this suit."
~"In consideration whereof,,the complainant.
respectfully prays that'ehe be decreed a di-

vorce from the bond'offmatrimony from the

T poaa



" defendant on the grounds of cruelty and

A wilful'dgsertion and abandonment for a
_Epefiod»of more thanlbne year, or that

:she be decreed‘a divorce from bed and

'bpard fromvthé defgndant on theigroundé

.of cruelty and wilful desertioﬁ and
'abandOnment, in which event that she be
allowed to merge the same into a decree

of divbrce from the bond of matrimony

. upon the ekpiratién of the period provided

by lgw;~thgtvtheldefendant be required to
?ay to the ¢omplainént alimony pendente

gi;e and permanently thereafter,_together
gith suit money and‘counéel fees with which.
to prosecute this suit; that yopr complaiﬁant
- be granted the sole and exéluSive care, cus-
tody and control of the infant chi1dren of
the partieé and that the defendant be re-
quired to pay for the support and maintenance
of tﬁeir children; that proper réstraining
and enjoining orders may be enﬁered, from
time to time, as the couft may aeem-appropriate

to prevent the defendant from disposing. of,

30018



HARSERILIRVIYENS SR

alienating, or encumbering any of his
. assets, and'reStraining and‘enjoining
,the defendant from such other acts as:-a

the court may deem approprlate.

.Juanita Fowler Brauer

Juanita Fowler Brauér

Harold H, Dervishian _P.q.
Dervishian, Hutzler & Lowenstein
516 American Building

'Richmond 19 Virglnia .




~fv1na:n1a-
IN THE LAW AND EQUITY COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND

JUANITA FOWLER EBAUER

- e - L ORDER FOR
fl v : | o ~ . SUBPOENA_DUCES TECUM

JOHN LEONARD BRAUER, JR.

Thie day ¢ame Jnanita Fowler Brauer, the complainant herein,
by counsel} and'it eppearing by affidavit'now'filed that there
are in‘the'possession of Rucker end Richardson,‘Agents, certain
statements and accounts constituting a record of the rents
collected and disbursements made between January 1, 1960 and
1 February 1, l961,vin connection with the income of the real estate
of which Lillie Keck Brauer died seized; that the said Rucker and
:Rich&fdson, Agents are not parties to this Snit% and thatvthe '
said writings are material and proper to be-produced before this .
:court, ‘ |

It 1s ordered that the Clerk of thie-couftodo 1ssue a sub-
poena duces tecum to compel the said Rucker and Richardson, :

O Qasit) &y sitd S (\.u,c—r‘ a_,(l,j.:sw@_, (ﬂ/ 7 niar sl Yo T ..
Agents,Ato produce the said writings before this court on Febru-
'_ary 13, 1961, at 2 30 o' clock P. M., and then and there to testi-
a fy and the truth to say in behalf of the said complainant
I ask for this: %’/ﬂ

Wﬁ‘é/% jdf" //.,/

;':/“) '-:: _‘. i, //, A
: 'ij'l‘) o / ;I/“ .

c‘\ “y
U Gf\.

/
o4

N O

ol




{| STATE OF VIRGINIA

VIRGINIA:
IN THE LAW AND EQUITY COURT'OF.THE CITY OF RICHMOND

JUANITA FOWLER BRAUER

B v. S L | AFFIDAVIT FOR SUBPOENA DUCES
x ' : ' TECUM '

JOHN LEONARD BRAUER, JR.

CITY OF RICHMOND, Yto-wit:
| This day, before me, the nndersigned Notary Public in and
‘vfor the City and State aforesaid, personally appeared Harold H.'
Dervishian,'who, after.being-ouly sworn, made oath that:

1. He is the agent and attorney for the complainant, Juanita
Fowler Brauer, o |

| 2. There are, the complainant ‘verily. believes, in the
ane 4¢¢J*)u¢¢%2212?_2234 Cacend .

’possession of Rucker and Richardson\certain statements and ac-
'counts constituting a record of the rents collected and the dis-
’bursements made therefrom for the period Janﬁary 1, 1960 to and
including February 1, 1961, in connection with the income of the
» real estate of which Lillie Keck Brauer died seized

3. Said writings and records contain material evidence for
the oomplainant, and the complainant desires that a summons be

»

'issued requiring the production of said writings herein.

' Harold H, DerviShian. .

Subscribedjand sworn to before me this 10th day of February,

1961, | |

My commission expires the Tth day of June, 1963. _ |
. . N ' N .
No tc’airy Public :!"...-‘éé’, "&’&&4 -

3'

00N



| VIRGINIA: .
IN THE LAW AND EQUITY COUR'I‘ OF THE CI‘I‘Y OF RICHMOND

JUANITA Foﬁmn_am;usa
Ve o . B . ~ NOTICE
JOHN LEONARD BRAUER, JR.

 To: John Leonard Brauer, Jr. .. :
- Division of Motor Vehicles /7 /V”

2220 West Broad Street; or )/)L, Y }/9

2007 Grove Avenue i

"Richmond, Virginia ' é«

Please take notice that on February 13,'1961; at 2:30
:o'olock, P.M., or as soon thereafter és counsel may be heard, 1
:will move the Law and Equity Court of the CIty'of Richmond to
enter a decree'gWarding me a decree of divorce from the bond of‘.
matnimon& and to increase the amount of support and maintenance
|| for myself and our infant children as well as allowances in pay-
"ﬁent of costs heretofore incurred, and for additional attorney's
fees, and for the entry of such orders as the couft may deem
appropriate in connection with your failurs to pay the sums re-

quired by prior orders herein.

- JUANITA FOWLER BRAUER

A /,/14/%/
By A A‘Méﬁ"&—

of Counsel

Dervlshiah, Hutzler &'Lowenstein, p;q.
516 American Building _
Richmond 19, Virginia txotuted in the City of Richoond. Virgizmia,

| Wi day °f‘Fg:B- 3--8 1‘(‘5-}- by dauverzn"
a true oopy of the thmnb Ay .,'_

~ Deputy Shé'!. ft‘

PR . e a g 4 el e e memlae vt e maraes i e ek er e ¢ e ame

in writing to, ‘/) R A eV SV ST 230 0 7

daporsete L e f, YOG
Shorifr 01£y of nichmond. Va. -ﬁi
‘38 By...CoZ) 7//—‘

Y



FINAL DECREE
. This cause, which has been regularly matured, set
-for hLaring and docketed, came on this day to be again
heardrupon.the original bill of complaint, on the defen—
"dantigtanswer'thereto,.upon'the anended-and supplemental
bill of complaint, upon the testimony now and heretofore
heard‘ore tenus,herein-as to the allegations in.the plead-
ings and in support of the motions and other prOceedings '
herein pursuant to due. notice thereof and upon the ap=-
plication of the defendant for a further hearing upon the
amount of alimony,-support and maintenance; costs and
attorneysf;fees,vand was argued.by.counsel.
| | Upon consideration whereof, the Court finds as
established by the evidence in this cause, independently
of the admissions of either party in the pleadings or
otherwise, the following facts: that the parties,.whovare
both of the‘Caucasian race,.were_married in.the‘City‘of
‘Richmond Virginia, on June 20, 1947; that both parties
are now, and have been for more than one year preceding
the commencement of this suit, actual, bona fide, resi-
dents of, and domiciled_in,~the_State of Virginia; that
the defendant was, at the time ofuthe_comnencement.of this

'suit, and_is now,. an actual, bona fide, resident of the

000R3



- City ef,Rieﬁ@oﬁd; that twih’sons,-ﬁamely Lawsdn'Lee.Brauer
| and'Williaﬁ Gary Brauer, were born oﬁ-July 23, 1950,'tq
ﬁhe parqiee as a resultjefHSaid-marriége; that the de-
fendant has Beeh guilty'of acts which in 1aw'constitﬁte
ﬁilfulldesertion‘end abandonment for a period of one year,
Ep-wit: since September 4, 1950; that fhe said separation
‘ofvthe perties hee continued without interruption; and
that no reconciliation has taken place nor is probable,

It 1is, therefdre,.adjudged, ordered and decreed
that the complainant, Juanita Fowler Brauer, be, divorced
from tﬁe bond of matrimony from the defendant, John
Leohardefauer, Jr., and that the marriage heretofofe‘
soiemnized betWeenvthe parties be dissolved according to
1aﬁl

It is further adjudged, ordered and decreed that
the sole and,exclﬁsive care, custody and control of the
infant ehildren of the parties be, end the same hereby is,
awarded to the cemplainant, Jﬁanita Fowler Brauer,,bUt
-that!the defendent shali have the right to see the child-
ren and to have them visit with him at reasonable times
'and &nderﬁreasonabie circumstances or on such termS'as the

'codrt may determine by further order herein upon proper

application therefor ingthe,event such visitation cannot

00024



‘be carried{out;on terms-mutualiy satisfactory to the
parties. | - |
| And the defendant having made'application to the
court for a further hearing as to the amount of permanent

’ alimony, support and maintenance for the complainant and
the children of the parties, the costs and attorneys'

fees to be paid by the defendant to counsel for the com-
plainant as well as'for his own counsel the court doth
reserVe such matters for;determination_at'a further hear-
ing now flxed for Ap'rill»- 10, 1961, at 10:00 A.M.,

And it appearing to the court from the memoranda
filed by and on behalf of the - reSpective parties that in
addition to the defendant'® s,salary, rentalyincbme has,“and
will, become available to.the defendant, and that the com-
plaintant’s circumStances are suchjthat the temporary ali-
mony, . support and maintenance for her and the children
should be increased pending determination of permanent :
alimony, supportnand maintenance, it is adJudged, ordered
and decreed that the defendant, Johaneonard Brauer, Jr.,
pay_tovthepcomplainant, Juanita;Fouler Brauer, the sum of
$500700 per month commencing Aprilll,.l961,las‘alimony'and
for the support and'maintenance of the children of thed

parties, payable in semi-monthly installmentsvofv$150.00

00@&0



each on the 5th and 20th days of each month commencing
April 5, 1961, until the further order of the court; to
which'ruling and order of the court increasing alimony,
support and maintenance, the defendant, by counsel, duly
objected and excepted.

The court further reserves for determination the
matters of payment of obligations of the defendant which
heretofore have been paid by the complainant in payment of,
or to prevent, judgments, garnishments and forfeitures,
and the amounts which the defendant should be ordered to
pay to counsel for the complainant and to his own counsel
in conformity with his application to the court therefor.

It is further adjudged, ordered and decreed that
the defendant, John Leonard Brauer, Jr., be, and he hereby
is, enjoined and restrained from conveying, alienating or
_encumbering any interest which he may have in any personal
property and real estate, until the further order of the
court.

And this cause is retained on the pendingvdocket
of the court for such further proceedings herein as may

be appropriate.

00026



?Imn mtﬁ '!Eqmtg ('Inm't

OF' THE
_ JupaEs : . L )
ROBERT LEWIS YOUNG RICHMOND VIRGINIA . CLERK
ALeX H. SANDS, JR. ' ' 23219 : . ' : LUTHER LisBY, JR.

A.CHRISTIAN COMPTON

November 22, 1967

Juanita F., Brauer v. John Leonard_Brayer, Jr,;,(B§3972)

Harold H. Dervishian, Esq.
Attorney at Law . v

- 200 West Grace Street . = .
Richmond, Virginia 23219

Meredith A. House, Esq.
“Attorney at Law ‘ '
Mutual Building .
Richmond, Virginia 23219

 Gentlemen:

-This cause is before the Court upon the defendant's motion
for a reduction in the amount he 18 ordered to pay as alimony
to the plaintiff and as support for the two children of the
parties, The notice of this motion 1s dated more than five
years ago on November 8, 1962, v

Since every hearing to date appears to have been ore tenus
with no transcript of testimony being filed with the Court,
the status of this cause must be determined from the orders
entered and exhibits filed.

_ This sult was commenced on Auguat 18 1959, 1In her b1ll
alleging acts of cruelty and desertion, the plaintiff sought
separate maintenance for herself and the children (twin boys
now age seventeen), custody of the .children, an injunction, and
amounts for cournisel fees and court costs., She alleged that in
addition to the salary from his employment of approximately
$5,000.00 a year that the defendant was entitled to an addition-
al sum of approximately $10,000.00 annually because of the rents

£ ~ Y )
& 'K.ﬂ.‘?



-l

frdm pbdpebty.of whiéﬁ'hq.wgs a life tenant;

. On September 4, 1959 at a prelimihary hearing, this
Court awarded the custody of the children to the plaintiff
and ordered the payment by the defendant of $300.00 per
month for alimony and support. o

On December 21, 1959, Judge Rives sustained the defend-
ant's motion for a reduction in the amount of alimony and
support and ordered the defendant to pay at the rate of
$100.00 per month.,

The Court file shows that subsequent hearings were held

on the matter of support and alimony in 1960 on February 11,
July 7, July 12 and September 26, On September 16, the
- plaintiff gave notice that, among other things, she would move
for "modifications or enlargements in the provisions for
support, alimony..." By orders of July 29, 1960 and September
26, 1960, the provisions of the order of December 21, 1959

relating to the payment of $100.00 per month as alimony and
- support were continued in effect "pending the determination
by the Court of the complainant's motions now before it,"

. On December 22, 1960 the plaintiff was allowed to file an
amended bill seeking either a divorce from the bond of matri-
mony or & divorce from bed and board with leave to merge upon
the grounds of cruelty and wilful desertion. She again prayed
for alimony for herself and support for the children, '

' On February 13, 1961 pursuant to notice, the plaintiff
moved for a divorce from the bond of matrimony and an increase
in the amount of support and maintenance for herself and the
children. The file reflects that all during 1960 and through
the first three months of 1961 the Court was presented with
and considered detailed testimony; voluminous financial records
and statements of account; other exhibits; and memoranda of
counsel upon the subject of the amount of alimony and support
with particular emphasis upon the amount that the defendant
received, or was entitled to receive, as a life tenant under
a trust established by the will of his deceased mother probated
in the Chancery Court of the City of Richmond on July 31, 1958.

On. March 31, 1961 the plaintiff was awarded a divorce from
the :bond. of matrimony upon the ground of wilful desertion dating
from September 4, 1959. In this decree ‘the plaintiff was awarded
"exclusive care, custody and control of the infant children of
the parties." This decree reserved decision upon the question
of the amount of "permanent alimony, support and maintenance

Al
81§ 2)



-3

-for che complainant and the children of the parties" but
providod that:
",..1t appearing to the Court from the
memoranda filed by and on behalf of the respective

parties that in addition to the defendant's sgalary
rental income has and will, become available to the
defendant, and that the compialnant's clrcumstances
are such that the temporary alimony, support and
" maintenance for her and the children should be in-
creased pending determination of permanent alimony,
support and maintenance....it 1s adjudged, ordered
and decreed that the defendant .....pay to the com-
plainant ... the sum of $300.00 per month commencing
April 1, 1961, as alimony and for the support and
" meintenance of the children of the parties ...."
(emphasis added).
It 18 to modify the provisions of this order that the preaent
proceeding relates.

Subsequently on April 28 1961 .an order was entered as
a result of a hearing held ten ‘days before that date which ,
recited that the Court reserved the motions for permanent ali-
mony &and support for further. consideration' it appearing that
"an attempt may shortly be made to procure® an accounting of
the income to which "the defendant is entitled as a life ten-
ant of the estate of his mother."

More than eighteen months later the defendant gave the
notice which is the-basis for this proceeding. Thereafter
on November 23, 1962 the defendant stated in his petition
moving for the reduction that his net income was about $325.00
per month and that the net income realized from the estate by
him since July 14, 1958 was $348.00., He further asserted that
he had been attempting in good faith to comply with the order
of March 31, 1961 but had been unable to do so because of his
bad financial situation. Moreover, he asserted, the plaintiff
refused to work, although abde to do so, and that she receives
income independently of the amount pald for her support by the
defendant. The plaintiff stated in her answer to the petition,
among other t;hings'1
ant in the sum of "at least $33,000,00 for items of income" and
asserted that she was not able to “work gainfully._

A hearing was held three months later on February 18
1963 upon the motion for a reduction following which hearing
a memorandum of lawwas flled by the defendant. Thereafter

00629

that the estate was indebted to the defend-



-l

notices were served on June 19, 1963 and September 17,
1963 by the defendant seeking to have orders entered
decreeing a reduction. _

, More than four years later on June 21 1967 the parties
appeared upon the motion in question and evidence was heard
in open court on September 18, 1967 following which hearing
the defendant filed another memorandum of law.

The defendant argues that the Court at this time has
"Jurisdiction™ to change or alter the amount of support
- money and alimony . previously ordered and that the Court may
now order a reduction without regard as to whether or not
there has been a change of condition of the parties, citing
Code, Sections 20-108 and 20-109, He also urges that a
change in circumstances has occurred which requires a reduc-
tion in the amount ordered to be paid., In addition, the def-
endant claimse that the reduction should take effect retro-
active to the date of the notice filed in this proceeding in
November of 1962.

, “At the last hearing of this matter in September of 1967,
~ the plaintiff argued that the last order setting the amount
to be paid at $300.00 per month was an "appealable order" and
that its provisions oan't be changed without a change of con~-
dition being shown.

Certainly the COurt has "Jurisdiction" over the matters
relating to alimony and support under the statutes cited by
the defendant, however the amount ordered to be paid may not
be changed by the Court. without a showing that there has been
a material change in the circumstances of the parties since
the entry of the order of March 31, 1961, Taylor v. Taylor,
203 Va. 1, 5; 6 M.J., Divorce and Alimon Cohen, Divorce and

r"n%ﬁa

‘Alimon in Virginia and West Virgin) 171; Nelson
on Divorce (Second Ed), section E? GI, P H 18 A, L.ﬁ 2d 10
(ModITIcation of Alimony Decree); 89 A L,R. 2d 7 (Child Support
Decree -~ Modification). This is true even though, as here,

the award 1s a temporary one and not a decree for permanent

alimony and support. 24 Am, Jur, 2d, Divorce. and Segaration,
Section 557, p. 682, ftn. 12, _

The rule could not be otherwise becausé 1f there has been
no material change in the circumstances of the parties, the
situation would necessarily be eassentially the same as it was
at the time of the last order setting the amount to be paid



—5-

~and, as to the amount ordered based on the then facts, the
matter is res judicata. A proceeding for modification may

not be used to review the equities of the decree of March 31,
1961. 27B T.J.S., Divorce, Section 322 (2), p. 695, ftns.

64 and 64,5, That order was appealable and the defendant
d1d not seek appellate review of it, therefore its provisions
must control the ruling on the present motion. 6 M.J., Divorce
and Alimony, Section 67, p. 342, ftn., 20. - ' '

With these general rules in mind, the evidence upon
which the order of March 31, 1961 was based must be compared
with the evidence offered in support of the motion on Septamber
18, 1967, remembering that the burden of proof is upon the :
defendant to show that there has been a material change of
circumstances. Nelson on Divérce, Sections 17.08 and 17.09.

- It 18 obvious that Judge Rives not only took into con-
sideration the net salary the defendant was making at the
Division of Motor Vehicles in 1961 of about $321.00 per month
but he also took into account the income the defendant was.
receiving, or was entitled to receive, as shown by the evidence.
This 18 made clear by the statement in that order that "in
addition to the defendant's salary, rental income has, and
will, become available to the defendant..."” This source of .
income was, of course, properly considered in fixing the amount
to be paid because not orly should the amount of the defendant's
actual earnings be considered by the Court in the exercise of -
its discretion when determining the award, but also the hus-
band's ability to earn must be considered. (Canavos v, Canavos,
1205-Va. TU4h, T49 (1965). |

- -In her memorandum dated February 10, 1961, the plaintiff
urged that the defendant would receive as income from the
estate a sum of about $7500.00 annually. The exhibits filed
during the series of hearings which preceded the entry of the
March 31, 1961 order show that the plaintiff's expenses were -
about $605.00 per month (plaintiff's exhibit No. 2 of February
13, 1961) and that the defendant's expenses amounted to about
$361.00 monthly (defendant's exhibit D of November 23, 1959).
As stated, detailed and voluminous records concerning the
rental properties which make up most of the corpus of the trust
involved were filed as exhibits and a close examination of the
@llocation of the income from this trust was made as is indi-
cated by the plaintiff's memorandum of February 10, 1961.
While the plaintiff has agreed that the issues in the cause

% K /‘
806034



pending here brought by Mra. Brauer seeking to have the

defendant's life interest in the corpus of the trust sold

. to satisfy the defendant's indebtedness for arrearages in
support and alimony should be considered separately and
apart from this divorce suit, nevertheless the income re-

~ceived, and to be received, by the defendant from the trust
is loportant in the divorce case because it bears on the

defehdant's ablilitvy to pav, B ‘

In the Septewber, 1967 hearing, the defendant testifiod
that he now receives a net monthly wage from his job with
the State Corporation Commission of 3$427.62 and offered evi-
dence to show weekly expenses of $98.48, The following
armounts have been received during the years indlcated by the
defendant fron the estate: 1962 - 0; 1963 = 0; 1964 =
$1,849.,20; 1965 = $2,431.17; 1966 = $1,408.,05; and 1967 - 0,
During the 71 months from January, 1962 to date, this averw
ages approximately $80.00 per month. During 1964, the def-
-endant - averaged $154,00 per month for that ycar; during 1965,
he averaged $203.00 per month of estate income; and during
1966, ho averaged $119.00. per month additional income above
“his wages, Any way the estate incorme is figured, there 1s a
.considerable change in the defendant's ability to pay alirmony
~and support from the figure of $7,500.00 per year shown in
1961 by the plaintiff to be due the defendant from rental ine
come, But the defendant has not gone far enough in his proof
and has falled to carry the burden imposed upon him to show
a change of circumstances, ‘ ,

Where, as hero, the husband contends that due to a change
in his financial situation he 15 unable to carry on the payments
fixed by tho March, 1961 order, "it is his duty to make a full,
fair end clear disclosurc of all the pertinent facts bearins on
hls ability to pay. Iliorcover, he should show that his lack ok
ability to pay is not due to his. voluntary act or baecausc of his
own neglect." (erphasis added). Crosby v. Crosby, 182 Va, 461,
466 (1944). No evidence was offered by the defendant to show
the condition of the rental properties at this time nor was
therc any explanation offored why property with an assessced
value of in oxcess of $120,000.00 in 1963 (plaintiff's exhiblt
2, February 18, 1963) 1s not presently yielding more income
which would inuro to the defendant's benefit as life tenant.
Furthermore, no current estate accounting was offered. There
‘are many unanswered questions concerning the present status
of the estate. "Vhen she was the moving party on this question
in 1961, the plaintiff carried the burden of convincing the

00032



_-7-‘

.Chancelldr'that."in.hdditibh to the defendant's salary,
rental income has, and will, become available to the def~

endant ...." It is now the duty of the defendant to make
the "full, fair and clear disclosure of all .the pertinent
facts" as required by the Crosby case and this he has not
done. | s T - | -

the estate. When such evidence is .offered, the Court will
consider it together with the other facts previously offered

at the September hearing concerning thévpréaent_circumstances

of the parties.

This evidence may be,presenfed-dn either December 11 or

18 at 2:15 in the afternoon or any time during the day of

‘December 21, It 1s requested that Mr., House notify our Clerk

of the date

_ ? gelected after he has been in touch with Mr,
Dervishian, - L
o Very truly yours,

A. Christidn Compton

ACC:k

00e23

In vieﬁ'of what has been sald the defehdant'é motion is
not granted at this time with leave to him to present addi-
tional evidence relating solely to his lack of income from

G o



VIRGINIA:

IN THE LAW AND EQUITY COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND

JUANITA FOWLER BRAUER, o Plaintiff
v. CASE NO. B-3972
JOHN LEONARD BRAUER, JR., Defendant

DECREE OF REFERENCE

This cause came on this day to be heard on the papers formerly
read ‘and upon the evidence previéﬁsly heard by the Court, upon the motion
of the plainti€f that the defendant be required to show cauae.why he
should not be heid in contempt for failure to obey the orders of the Court
previously entered herein, and for judgment against the defendant in the
amount of $24,056.29, upon the motion of the defendant for a reduction in
the amount of money he be required to pay the plaintiff, upon the testi-
mony §f the parties heard ore tenus, and exhibits filéd and was argued by
counsel,

UPON CONSTDERATION WHEREOF the cause is referred to

CLWM MNonwCuv~_. , one of the Commisaioners in Chancery of
T .

this qurt, who will inquire into and report to the Court not lgter than
G‘Lf 3/ . , 1972, as follows:

1. What is the total amount the defendant, John Leonard Brauer,

Jr., 18 under order of this Court to pay to the plaintiff, Juanita Powler
Brauer, beginning from the inception of this suit to the date of-this de-
cree. '

2. What is the total amount the said John Leonard Brauer, Jr.
has paid to the said Juanita Fowler Brauer pursuant to said Court orders.

3. Itemize and determine what is the present fair market value
of all assetrs of the Estate of Lillie Keck Brauer, who died July 14.'1958,
and vhose will was probated on July 31, 1958, in the Clerk's Office of the
Chancery Court of.the City of Richmond, and what aéeets of said estate are

being administered by Joe T. Mizell, Jr., Executor of said Estate.

- {4634



4. What sums, topether with the dates paid have been paid by
the said Joe T. Mizell Jr., Executor to the said John Leonard Brauet,
v Jr;Afrom.the date of.qualification;of said Executor to the date'of.thia
i decree; .- .“l ‘ | - .
-5. What real or personal property ‘of the Estate of Lillie Keck
Brauer has not been sold by Joe T. Mizell Jr., Executor and why has
Baid Executor_not sold such propertya
6; What-amount of ineome would be available.annuaily for nay~
‘ment to John Leonard ‘Brauer, Jr. if the said Executor sold and diSposed
of all property of the aaid Estate of Lillie Keck Brauer and 1nvested the
funds as permitted by law for 1nvestments by fiduciaries. |
| ?:7. What is the presentlincome of John ﬁeonarderauer, Jr. and
what .1s the source or sources of aaid ineome.‘

8. What 1q the preqent income of Juanita Fowler -Brauer and

what. 13 her present earning ability.

We ask for this:

Ernest H. Dervishian, p.q. ¢ !
iageo “€?~d‘> *1gtqir' C}M\,e/7 (3,{%?,gC>Z‘ ‘E?L I/C:éZ«A_v
W. Griffitl\‘urcell , 'p.d., and

%WCL@\ (} /T(‘@-M o.

: Heredith A. House, p.d.

nOGu‘l)



ORDER
This day came the plaintiff in person and by
" counsel, and came the defendant , in person and by counsel
.and the plaintiff moved to reduce to Judgment the arrear=
age which ‘the defendant owed by virtue of the Court order.
‘entered hereinbefore requiring the defendant.to pay certain
sums of money for the support of the plaintiff and.the two
children born of the marriage, and‘the defendant moved the
Court. for a reduction in the amount of support payable as
provided by the previous Court order, and was argued by
counsel,

On Consideration Whereof, the,Court, having heard
the motions in open court,:doth ORDER that the détermina-
tion of .the amount of the arrearage of support owed by the.
defendant to the plaintiff be, and the same shall be, re—

- ferred toioneAof'the.Commissioners,of this Court.

The Court doth further OﬁDER that.the'defendantv
be, and he hereby is, ORbERED to pay to the'plaintiff the
sum of One Hundred Twenty Dollars‘($120.00) per month for
~ support of the plaintiff, hehbeing relieved'of the obli-

- gation of support of the_two children born of the mar-
riage, they.being now 22 years of age, provided, however,

that if subsequent evidence justifies the Court in

(0036



“entering an erder fpr'én amount different from the amount
:set forth herein for the support of the plaintiff, said
order will be entered ninc pro tunc as of the date of

1 this decree.

Enter: -p 9/25/72

Judge

s . Pass o e °
Huopp ol oy o . S

(H}f\ 74



o and Equity Coust

_ “OF. THE.
S '_:M.' §9+ f - -
-~ Gily of Richutond
“Jupaes . ' .j o o ) '
. . ALEX H.SANDS. JR. ‘ . RICHMOND, V’RG”,‘“A o ' ’ CLERK
": A.CHRISTIAN COMPTON : L 23219 ' _ - LUTHER LiBeY, JR.

. RICHARD L.WILLIAMS

| .,"‘ﬁccémber 5,:1972 -

L rrs. Juonita Braver
i :2208 Yonument Avenue -
Richmond, Virrinia 23220

..\ Re: Juapita P, Brauer v.
1. Jeohn' Leonsard Brauer, Jr,
Case No, B-3972

~Dear. iirs. Brauer:

; - This will acknowledse receipt of your rcoent letter
econcerning thls case. The court 13 advised by the Comnmisaioner
in Chanocary, who han'heen‘appointcd to inquire into ceriain
matters of faet now in iasgve, that he expects to cermpleto his
inveatigetion and report to the court in the near future.

- When the Commissioner's report is roceived, the court can

‘proceed to consider and deternine the 1ssues hLarein. You

ere represented by able counsel a2nd I supgest that you consult
him with regard to the questions raised in your lotter. Por
his infornatlion, I am sending a copy of your lottor to me to

- Mr. Dervishian and plecing 4t and the enclosurea 4in the court

—_ e

cc: Ernost I, Dervishian, Esoquire
Vi, Criffith Purcell, Esquire.
v’ﬁéhyay Noneure, Laquiro -

tileo . w
 Yery truly ‘Ts'oq;-c; )
| <C’2522;;€£L4. ‘ ,
- ' A. Cnristian Cowpton’
. hCC/jat S | ,

00628



ALEX H. SANDS, JR, o ' . LUTHER LiBBY, JR., CLERK
A, CRRISTIAN COMPTON
RICHARD L, WILLIAMS

Hirginia: |
HQTTEEIJUN'AIUD]ﬂ?UfPfCX)URT(DF'ﬂHECHTY<3FIUC}H¢C”UI
the 8th .ddy of March 10.73
Juanita Fowler Brauer, Plaintiff
against ' | In Chancery
John Leonard Brauer, Jr., Defendant

 The Commissioner in Chancery to which this cause was
referred by order of September 25, 1972 having brought to the
| attention of the court that he has been unable to execute the
decree of reference within tletime set forth therein, or within
& reasonable time thereafter, with the consent of the said
Commissioner, the court hereby authorizes the Commissioner to
proceed no further, and it is ORDERED that the matters in 1ssu§
recited in the order heretofore mentioned b§ heard and determined
- by the c3ﬁrt in an ore tenus hearing to be held in Room 4o8,
Courts Building, 1001 East Broad Stréet, Richmond, Virginia, on
Mareh 3Q, 1973 commencing at 10:00 a.m. at which time the
respective parties herein shall appear fully prepared to present
evidence relating to the aforesaid issues. |
Copies of this order shall be mailed to counsel of record
for the parties, to theibmmissioner in Chancery and to the
plaintiff at 2204 Monument Avenue, Richmond, Virginia inasmuch
as she has communicated directly with the court by letter under

" date of March 5, 1973.

06029



Yoty m’tﬁ 'lfqittbg' Court

OF THE

(’Itkg of lﬁttlpmmﬁ

ALEX H. SANDS, JR. . - _R'CHMONDr\”RG'N'A . . CLERK

A.CHRISTIAN COMPTON : o 23219 ) C LUTHER LiBBy, JR.
- RICHARD L.WiLLIAMS o ’ ‘ : : )

March 30, 1973

-Ernest H. Dervishian, Esquire
200 West Grace Stratc
Richmond, Virsinia 23219

. Meredith A. House, Esquire
Mutual Building _
- Richmond, Virginia - 23219

Re: Brauer v. Brauer
o (] °'- B- :

GohtI@mon:

. This letter will serve to make a matter of resord the
ruling of the aourt ctatod orally today at the conclusion of
the hearing.

Pirst, the amount of the arrearage is established to be
$23,353. Since April 1, 1961 through this date, $43,200 ‘has
becomo due. (The court today considers that the plaintirr'a
needs and the defendant's ability to meet her needs during the
period from September 25, 1972 to date requires a finding that
the defendant's payments should have remained at $300.00 per
month and not have been reduced to $120.00 per month.) Of the
amounts listed on Exhibit B of defendant's Exhibit 2, the
defendant has been given oredit for the first through fifth
items thereon totalling $19,847 in payments made. The defendant
has not been given credit for the romaining four items. Newton
v. Newton, 202 Va. 515, 518-519 (1961)

Upon the respective motions to increase and decrease the
amount of support for the wife in the future, the court set the
amount stated in the enclosed order after considering the needs
of the plaintirr and the ability of the defendant to meet those

Gnnﬁ‘



Ernest H. Dervishian, anuire :
Meredith A. House, Esquire

" March 30, 1973

Page Two :

needs. As indicated, the court's view upon the law of the case
has not changed since my letter of November 22, 1967. The only
significant development in this suit, according to the court
file, since the letter aforésaid has boon the bringing on of
these motiona for a hearing.

Upon the defendant's motion for a reduction, he has failed
- to carry the burden of proof to show any change in circumstances
to warrant such roduction, as noted in the previous letter

~ aforesaild, On the other hand, the plaintiff has carried the

-~ burden to show a change in her circumstances resulting in an

- {nobeased need. Moreover, by showing that the defendant, in

. addition to his salary from his employer, has a life -tate made
up of real property assessed at over $200,000 by the City of
Richmond, the plaintiff has established a prima facie case in
her contention that the defendant's rinancgal abT1Ity 1s adequate
to meet her needs. This having been done, the defendant falled to
go forward with any sufficient evidence to demonstrate his
inability to meet her meds. See 24 Am. Jur. 24 Divbroe and
SQQAration, 5631 Anno., 1 A.L.,R. 34 123, 157-158,

_ Thc court will consider the plaintitf'a motion,for the.
asseasment of an additional attorney's fee of $7,500 upon the
filing of an exhibit detaliling the services renderod and time
- spend thoroon for whioh payment is claimed.

'Vory truly yours,

&G fon @v‘*\

A. Christian Compton

ACC/Jat
Enclosure



N
b

“ ORDER

This cause’ ‘came on this day to be heard upon the

,plaintiff s motion to’reduce to Judgment the arrearage
owed by the defendant, upon the plaintiff s motion for an
increase in the amount to be paid for alimony, upon the
defendant's motion for a reduction in the amount of support
lpayable as provided by the order herein of March 31, 1961;
upon the evidence heard-in open'court, and was argued by

0

counsel. 4
V=Upon eonaideration whereof, and{fOr_the reaaons
Stated,in openioourt and'inpa letterj;oucounsel of_thia:
date,,che eourtpfindsfthat thepdefendantfis in;arrears‘as
of thia,datexin thejamount of lwentyéthreefThousaud Three
' Hundred Fifty;three Dollars, andjjudgment iS'aecordingly
'entered in favor of the plaintiff against the defendant in
said amount. - It is further ORDERED that the plaintiff'
motion for an 1ncrease in the payment of alimony be . grant-
ed and that the defendant do pay. to the . plaintiff for her
support. until the further order of th1s court. the»sum of
Five Hundred Dollars per month, effective on April 1, 1973.
It is further ORDERED that the defendant s motion to re-'

duce the amount- of support . be paid to the plaintiff be -

denied. To.all_of which.action;of the.pourt the defendant,

H

Renoalt o ' 2 T
- ]

. f

A ‘GO l~



by counsel obJected.j.v”
| Copies of this order shall be mailed to counsel
of record for the parties.

 Enter: 3/30/73

00013



NOTICE OF APPEAL
.. and '
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

Comee now the defendant- John Lednard Brauer, Jr.,
by counsel and hereby gives his. Notice of Appeal from the ‘
judgment of the Ldaw and Equity Court of the City of Rich-
mond entered on March 30, 1973, in the above styled case
and}sets forth thereto the following,Assignments,of Error.

1. ThevCourt'erred in7faiiing to take into ac-
count various credits claimed by defendant in arriv1ng at
the amount of arrearages due in the amount of $23, 353 00,
upon which judgment”was entered for'the pleintiff. o

-2, 'The,Cdnrt_erred_in grenting the plaintiff's
motion for an'increase-inalimony‘froml$120.00 to $3oo.oo'
per mqnth'and thence from $300.00 per month to $500.00
a.month.4 | | |

3. The Court erred in denying the defendant's
motion to reduce tnevamountiof alinony, ae provided'in its
Order of March 31, 1961. |

4. ‘Ihe_Court}erred in.admitting cettain evidence
offered by the plaintiff over-objection by-the_defendant,
and after admitting éaidvevidence,consideringlsame in

arriving at its decision.

790044



'-bS The Court erred in its Decree of Reference,
entered September 25, 1972, and in accepting and consider-
' ing certain evidence, and issues thereunder, upon which
the Court partly based its Order of March 30 1973 ~which
matters were property cognizable only in a separate su1t o
which was brought by the plaintiff' Juanita’Fowler Brauer
vs. the defendant John Leonard Brauer, Jr. and Joe T.
Mizell Jr., Executor under the Will of Lillie Keck Brauer,
deceased. | |

.'6.;~The Courtvorderlof March 30,.1973,,is con-.
trary'to;the'lawsand the evidence and without evidence to
support said Order; |

A statement of facts, testimony and other inci=-
dents of this case w111 be hereafter filed pursuant to
Rules 5:6 and 5:9 of the Supreme Court of<V1rgin1a.

JOHN LEONARD BRAUER, JR.,
Defendant

By, . .
W. Griffith Purcell




 Watwr wd Equity Gt

@ﬂg of Richumd

Jupags

ALEX H. SANDS, JR.  RICHMOND, VIRGINIA cLerk
A'CHRISTIAN COMPTON ; - 23219 '
RICHARD L.WiLLIAMS ) Lutner Lisey, Jr.
Ray 22, 1973

Ernest H. Dervishian, Bsquire
' 200 West Grace Street
Richisond, Virginia 23219

W. Griffith Pureell, Baquire
1012 Rutual Building
 Richmond, Virginia 23219

Heredith A, Hoh:o. Biquito
Mutual Building -
. Riohmend, Virginia 23219

Re: Brauer v. Brauer

Gentlemen:

Enclosed you will find a copy of the order entersd
today in sonnection with the written statement of facts
presented to the undersigned on yesterdsy and reviewved
by me on this date. o , o

_ You may, of coursse, examine the statement to review
the changes made therein as Sthe result of tie several
objeetions made and presented orally to the court on
yontordqi‘::'bohalr of the plaintiff. The objections made
by the p tifP but ove by the court are as follows:
‘that on page 11, iine 8, the words "[T)hat, resently, she
had been treated . . .” should be changed to read *(Tlhat
last month she had been oporated on for her eyes . . . .”
The objection is overruled for the reason that I have no
independent recellection of that testimony by the plaintiff
nor do my notes contain & vafbyonuo thereto.

The plaintiff suggests that on page 12, line 5, the
pharase "or Lf she was under the care of any dostor” should
be deleted. That abjection 1is overruled for the same
reason stated in connection with the prior objection.



Ney 22, 1973
Page Two

. . Plaintiff takes the position that on page 1A at the
fourth 1ine from the bottom of the page Almk the phrase "that
she paid the payment on thelpuse and he paid the utilities,”
should be deleted and that the phrase "that the expenses wera -
the expenses of he and his wife "é Thgg objection is overruled
for the same reason stated above Should be inserted.

' The plaintiff suggests that on page 16 €Hi% the last line
thereof be deleted to the end of that sentence whigh is on page
17 and that inserted therein should be the sentence that "Mr.
Brauer answered that he had not." The suggested change does
not materially alter the sense of thhe sentence contained in the
statement and the objection is overruled.

" The plaintiff made several objections to information not
inoluded in fe statement of which one has béen sustained (page
" 10) and the other three objections overruled. The plaintiff
~ asserts that the defendant testified that he received a large

income tax refund annually, the last one being in the amount
of $759.00. That objection 1is overruled for the reason that
the ecourt has no independent recollection of any such testimony
nor do my notes reflest such information, my notes admittedly
‘being incomplete.: S L o _

The plaintiff objects to the failure to insclude on page 9
in the third line from the bottom the fact that the plaintife
nseatified” rather than "sudbmitted® several exktdbits and further
the plaintiff suggests that tho statement should show that the
plaintiff testified regarding the accuracy of the information
contained in plaintiff's exhibits 3, &, 5 and 6. These
objections are overruled for the reason that the exhibits
adnitted in evidence at the hearing aforesaid are a part of
the record on appeal and they speak for themselves.’ ,

One additional mtter relating to the content of the
statement submitted. lipon reviewing the statenent after counsel
jeft following the oral argument on yesterday, it is noted
that on page 2 of the statement referetice is made %0 another
 suit pending in this court involving these two parties (case
No. B-6385). There is a reference on that page to an order
in that case relating to the filing of briefs. An examination
‘of that file discloses that by a handwritten memorandum (not
an order) in the file dated May 17, 1963, Judge J. Hieks
R-ives deceased Judge of this eourt, wrote “"opening dbriefs.
by each side on or:before June 1, and each to file reply
briefs on or before June 10." The most recent and latest
entry in that file is & memorandum in support of the deferunts’
demurrer (one of the defendants therein deing the defendant in

o
Sy

oy

Pl
S



May 22, 1973
Page Three

this suit), 1t having been apparently forwarded to the Clerk
with counsel's letter of May 31, 1963. The point is thatm
order appears in the file diroceins wirttten memoranda to be
submitted and no further action by the defendants in that
suit has bdeen to.kon to have e iuuoa nuod by the doumrroru
adjudicated. _ .

There 1s thin further obaorvation which the court is
conltvninod to make. The issues in this suit at this stuge
involve, in part, whether there has been a material change
‘4n the oirounseanool of the parties sufficient to jJustify
the relief sought by the respective parties. This was pointed
out to counsel in the gourt's letter in the file of Hovember 22,
1967. This, of necessity, required the court to consider other
orders in the file and other evidense submitted at prior
heafings herein, such information not having been inoluded as
a part of the tendered statement of faets. In attempting to
determine the court's 4quty under the present rules of court
nndain particular, under Rule 5:9(c), the court states that

the signatire of the Judge to the stasement tendered should
not be construed as a certification that the statsment is
couplete or that the statement contains all facts rolovnnt to
the dotoraxnation or the issues 1nvolvcd.

 Umder the 614 Rule 5: 1, $3(f), the signature of the

.. Judge to such a statement was deemed to be his certification

that the "statc-one is authentic.” I find no such proviéion
in thewesent rules of esourt. In Rule 5:11, it is provided
that the Judge's signature to a transeript without more
constitutes his certification tha ¢ required procedural
‘steps have dbeen complied with but, in my opinion, Rule 5:11
does not apply to a ataton.nt of raeta which s not a .
transoript of a hearing. See Harris v, Woodby, Ine. 203 Va.
9.6 (1982) decided under the former rules of court,

' It the defendant herein takes the po.ieion that 1t 1s
the duty of the trial Judge to complete an inconplete state-~
ment of faots, I shall be glad to consider with eounsel any
additional statement &emed necessary if you feel that the
sontents of this entire file as set forth in Rule 5:8 will
not adequately norvo to properly bring the issues befors the
Suprene Court,

To oun up. tho court desires to uako it clear thnt by
signing the tandered statenment rolnciag to one hearing arising

0008



. May 22 1973
Page rour

out at this rathor voluminous rilo. 1t does not eort&ty thac
the .tntcnnat is a oonp1oto ono.- -

Vbry truly yours,

A f /

Y chviltitn CQapton

.AGCIJQS ,
Enolosure

0009



;_VIRGINIA:

IN THE LAW AND EQUITY COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND

' JUANITA FOWLER BRAUER =~ o  Plaintiff

v. - o i Case No. B-3972
JOHN LEONARD BRAUER, JR. o | Defendant

WRITTEN STATEMENT OF FACTS, TESTIMONY AND
~ OTHER INCIDENTS OF " THE CASE

The case came on- for hearing on’ March 30, 1973 w1th
the appearance of the plaintiff Juanita Fowler Brauer, in
person, and . by Ernest Dervishian, her counsel and the defend-
ant John Leonard Brauer, Jr:, in. person, and by appearance of
W. Griffith Purcell and ‘Meredith A House, his counsel before-
the Honorable A, Christian Compton, Judge of the Law and Equity
.Court of the City of Richmond. | _ | |

_ At the onset of the hearing, it was stated for the
defendant, by counsel, that the defendant objected to -a hear-
ing on the matters contained in the.Decree of Reference entered
.by the Court on September 25 1972 for all of the reasons that

had been stdted at that hearing in obJecting to a Decree of

‘Reference.-Defendantareestated hiStobJection asvbeing that under -

00050

/



References Nos. 3, 5 and 6 6f'the'De¢ree of Reference the

Court was_attempting‘to subject defendant's presumed interest
“in his mother S estate wo the payment of alimony and that the
legal and factual issues involved in the References Nos. 3, 5
and 6 were issues that were properly cognlzable only in a
 separate sult (Case No. B-6385-S), then pending before the

Law and Equity Court brought by the compiaintant, Juanita
Fowle:?Brauer; ggainst the said John Leonard Brauer, Jr.,.
and;Joé_T..Mizell, Jf., Executor under the will of Lillie Keck
Brauer, deceésed'(the-mother‘oflthe said.defendant). That

suit was filed November 23, 1962, in the Law and Equity Court

of the City of Richmdnd, and was and is pending in that Coﬁrt
and involves the interpretation of the will of Lillie Keck Brauer,
deceased, and is to determine what righté, if any, the defendant,
John Leonard Brauér, Jr., has to receive income from the estate
of his mother, and to sell and subjectlsaid real property to

the payment of the plaintiff's claim for alimony, demurrers were
filed by both deféndants, John Leonard Brauer, Jr. aﬁd Joe T.

: Mizell,}Jr., but both demurrers have not been ruled on and

are still pending, by virtue of_ﬁhe facﬁ that the cdmplainant;
Juanita Fowler Brauer, has failed to file her brief pﬁrsuant to
the Court's order. The Court overruled the dgfendant's objgct-

ions in the present suit and stated that the Court would proceed

00051



to hear the matter Pl suant to-its order of Mar(_J8, 1973, in which the
Court ""ordered that the matters in issue recited in the order heretofore
fi”mentioned (becree‘ofuReference of September 25, 1972) be heard and
5determined hy the_Conrt'...":Counsel-forgthe plaintiff moved the Court that
:in-addition tovthe isgues set out. in the Decree of Reference that the Court
'also hear her evidence pertaining to an increase of alimony. Counsel for the
;defendant agreed that, while not waiving any of their objections to hearing
;the matters contained in the Decree of Reference, that if the Court was going
,to take up:thosevissuestover counsel's objections that counsel did not object
to the Court considering the further'issue ofvincreases or decreases of
alimony, and the case proceeded with the testimony of witnesses.
| The complainant Mrs. Brauer, having subpoenaed Joe T. Mizell Jr.,
.Executor of the Estate of Lillie Keck Brauer, requasted permission to call
Mr. Mizell out of. order, and he was sworn and over objection by the defendant,
“on the grounds previously stated testified as- follows. Mr. Mizell testified
'»that ‘he was the Executor of the estate of Lillie Keck Brauer, the mother of
the defendant,_John,Leonard-Brauer, Jr. and had been Executor of the estate
hsince the date of his qualification in the Chancery Court of the City of
Richmond on July 31, 1958; that he knew and had represented the decedent for
about 15 years prior to her death; .and that he was the scrivener of the
decedent's will. The will (Exhibit_P-?)_was.introduced‘into evidence by

stipulation as well as a statement of the Real Estate,

00052



AsSeSSor'leffice of the City of Richmond (Exhibit P-l), listing
certain properties. It'was'stipulated that the properties
listed were the properties involved in the estate of Lillie
‘Keck Brauer, of which the defendant s interest, if any, was
subject to the provisions in said will, and that the values
shown;represented the assessed values of the property, they
amounting to $207,600.00. |
Mr. Mizell testified that the will in question had

been signed by the testatrix, Lillie Keck Brauer (mother of -
the defendant, John Leonard Brauer, Jr.) in 1950, and she died
in 1958. - He stated that it was her desire to provide an es-
tate that would take care of the necessities of her.only son,'
John Leonard Brauer, Jr., the defendant, and that her estate
should not be made aveilable to the said John Leonard Brauer{
Jr.‘s wife, the plaintiff, since there were domestic problems
existing between Mr. Brauer and his ﬁife,'of which Mrs. Lillie
Keck Brauer was aware, and_there was personal animosity between
Mrs. Lillie Keck Brauer and Mrs. John Leonard Brauer, Jr. |

| _Mr..Mizell testified that he deemed himself to be
Executor and Trustee of the estate and that it was his duty to
administer the estate in accordance with the decedent's will and

that through the years he had paid the net income from the estate

00055



to:Mr, Brauer._”ﬁxhibit P=2 was intreduced.end stipuleted‘to_}
‘refleet”ell'ef”the money that hadlheenireceived hy{John Leonard
| Brauer,’Jr., from'the estate of Lillie:Keckarauer, from‘the‘
date of the deEth of 2i111e?KeckrBrauer in l§58 to the date of
the hearing. | |
| - Mr. Dervishian, the plaintiff's attorney, who had sub-
poenaed and called Mr. Mizell as a witness for the plaintiff,
asked Mr. Mizell why the estate had not produced more income.
Mr. Mizell stated ‘that several pieces of the property were
vacant land and several others were ihvolvedzin transitional
sectiohe.of the city and the nethre of the real estate had
changed. from real estatefoccﬁpied'by white tenants to real es-

. tate eccupied by negro tenants. He stated that the real estate
with improvements on it was in a very poor state of repair and
that taxes and upkeep were expensive. He.further stated in
response to questions by Mr. Dervishian that he was quite sure
that Mr. Brauer wanted all of the income he could get from the
 estate and that he had paid him all of the income that he
ceuld-pay him from the.estate.- Mr. Dervishian asked Mr. Mizell
if.he'censtrued the word "direct,' which is contained in the
Second'paragraph_of the Third Article of the will of Lillie ~

Keck Brauer, required him to sell the real estate. - Mr. Mizell

00034



stated that he did not so construe the will, nor did he be-
lieve that to. be the intention of the testatrix to sell any
of the property. Mrr Mizell testified that of all the prop-
erties contained on the stipulation (Exhibit P-1) that the |
first property listed thereon was not owned by the defendant
'as a life tenant, but that it had been owned by the defendant's
father and upon his death part passed to the estate and part
'pessed to the defendant and that the defendant apperently had
an undivided fee . simple interest in part of that real estate,
although he had not examined the title nor had the title
examired to ascertain this. He also testified that two parcels
of property, being a piece of property on Broad Street and a
piece of property-on Radford Avenue were subject to a lease
which he thought was a 50 year lease and was producing net«in-
come at the rate of $150.00 per month. Mr. Dervishian also
asked Mr.‘Mizeli 1f he was anare of the fact that assessors
usually underyaiue property. Mr. Mizell answered that he was
not and that the Davis_Avenue property was obviously not worth
the assessed value.

Mr. Mizell testified that Mr. Brauer had lived in one
of the Grove Avenue apertments, but -had mbved out in the last

year or two (but still kept personal property there).

-6-
“UG@:



| | Mr.‘DerVishian asked Mr. Mizell if under paragraph four
of the will of Lillie Keck Brauer, lf he dld not feel that the

:paragraph required him to 1nvade ‘the corpus ‘of the estate for

the maintenance and support of*Mr; Brauer, since theré had

been no net inCOmelto Mr. Brauer for more.than three'years.

Mr. Mizell testifed in response to Mr. Dervishian's
question that his interpretstionZOf the will was that he was
not'obligated to provide for Mr. Brnuer; unless Mr. Brauer was
in necessitous circumstenceSQ That;in.the "words ofiJudge Lamb,
I am to provide creature comforts" end that in this interpreta-
tion he was quite sure he was carrylng out the intention of
the- testatrix.v

Mr. Dervishian asked Mr. Mlzell why after the. lapse
of 15 years he had not long since sold the real property and
closed out the estate and Mr. Mizell answered that he was just
attempting to carry out his duties und the wishes of the testa-
trix,lwhich,almost amounted to'altrust for the son's-(defendant7s)
benefit, and,that it was impossible to close out.the estate at
this time, and stated that Mr.-Brauer_had never pushed him to
seli the property. 'Mr. Mizellwas asked by the Court why no |
c payments had been psiovto Mr. Brauer in the past four years,
and Mr;.ﬁizell answered that the rental property was not pro-

ducing‘sufficient income to pay expenses and allow any payments

00056



to Mr. Braqef since 1969. Mr. Dervishian asked Mr. Mizell
why the'ieased propéfty ét 4625 West Broad Street, which was
assessed at $39,000.00, was producing inhcome of only $150.00
'per ﬁonth.‘ Mr; Mizell stated that when the lease was.put on
the é:operty it‘was a vacant lot and assessed for much less and
that the lessee pald for the building and improvements.

The Court asked Mr. Mizeli his interpretation of the
‘will, insofar as Mr. Brauer's rights were conéerned. Mr., Mizell
féplied.fhat his autﬁority‘dndef the will wés to pfdvide for
Mr, Braugr‘s'necessifies. Mr. Dervishian_then asked Mr. Mizell
1f he.could under the will provide funds from the corpus of
the estate'for Mrs. ﬁrauer's necessities. Mr. Mizeil answered
no, thaé,he had no such authority under said ﬁill. Mr, DerQishian
then asked Mr..Mizell‘to'suppose judgment is fendered against
~ Mr. Brauer in this case ''say for $32,000.00, could you pay ig
out of the estate properﬁy?" Mr. Mizell answered that hié '
authority was to maiﬁtaiﬁlfﬁe estate property and pay for ngces-
3 éaries of Mr. Brauer for "creaturé comforts" - for instancé, if
Mr. Brauer had nothing tof1£§é on or_té.buy food or necess@ties.
He stated that ih:his opinion it was in effect a Spendthrif¢ 
trust fofvthe defendant and he could not. pay such a judgment.

At the conclusion of Mr; Mizell's testimony and when

the plaintiff, Mrs. Brauer, took the witness stand, the Court

005



stated that the hearing was limitd to issues in the divorce
suit and. the. Court would only con31der the divorce case and
there would be no attempt to rule on any issue arising from _
the Executor s authority in ‘the estate. The—Court*further | ,ﬁ$é
stated—that—it—wes-not~satisfied—that—any—paymeﬂts—couid—be 4'4eci
made—te—the—piaintiff—out~of;estate—orgthat—the—coart—had—the—— tec
power—to—subject-thE?ﬁﬂﬁﬂanﬁiiﬁjjjz*KEck—Brauer;tonthe—ob GeC.
ligatiensmof~the—defendant** The Court stated that it was only Gec
to determine the arrearages due by the defendant to the plain-

ke mma.e;f g7 ,)c«..,.. "é tanceally, ag
tiff and the ability of Mr. Braue he defendant .to pay, and-
the_CourtmwouLd_disregardithe_issues—in~the—property.case. el

| Mrs. Brauer testified-that¢she lived.at‘2204 Monument

Avenue with one of her two sons, the two sons haVing.been tmin
boys,and having attained the age of twentyéone (21) years on
the 23rd day of July,.1971»»and since the datesof the last

hearing in, August one of the boys had died. She stated that

her income was $120 00 paid by Mr. Brauer, $4l 00 per month

from the WelfarevDepartment.and the contributions to her frOm
her brother, her»sisternand a niece. She submitted several
exhibits (Exhibits P-3, RLOR concerning the amount of support

that Mr. Brauer,was required to pay, the_amount of support that

00058



S proper .
Mr. Brauer had paid, and a statement oflliving expenses for her. “
J/\t..wFLﬁ(-\\‘l‘L( Jta,n.:c(l Kb el CUT 2 LAy G - fHEL et Cphond LT,
:Q(“: -—Mrs~wBrauerbsaid her~on1ymdebt~was~one doctor's-- b111. éhon
cross-examination she ‘was asked whether she spent $12. 00 a month
for dry cleaning and laundry, as shown on her exhibit and she
stated that she did not, but thdt was what she thought would
be required. She was asked whether she ‘spent $10.00 a month
| for home furnishings, linens, etc. and she stated that she did
_not ‘but that was what she thought she should have for that
turpose. She stated that she did not pay $21 88 for Blue Cross-
Blue Shield coverage, which she did not have, but thought that
was what should be required. She stated that she did pay
$15.00 a month for insurance coVerage.on her property and on.
her 1life. She further stated that she thought that $12.00 a
month for recreation and:entertainment should be allowed, as
‘well as $12.00 for vacationand'travel, and $10.00 a month for
haircuts, shampoos and sets.. She stated that the total anount
‘she .thought she should be allowed was $541.24. Reference
was ‘made to the‘exhibits which she‘filed in evidence on August
1, 1972; whioh showed at that time expenses of $334.20.
Mrs.‘hrauervtestified:that_she had been involved in

an automobile accident and in 1964 received the sum of $7,000.00

in a settlement of her personal'injury case and that all of her

00059



hospital bills had been paid by Blue Cross, furnished by Mr.
Brauer. She stated.that she had Blue Cross coverage until
June, 1971, which Blue Cross coverage had been paid for by

Mr. Brauer. She further stated that she has not been éble to
work since 1964, She testified tth,She wasva good seamstress,

that she made her own clothes and clothes for her son and

/(but not within the past five years)
but recelved no compensation other than friends tak-

friends,
ing her out to dinner. That,recently, she had been treated

at John Hopkins for her eyes and has had an eye problem that
made seﬁing difficult. On cross-examination, it was pointed

out to her that at every hearing in this case since 1958,

she had been asked if she had been told by any doctor or had

a doctor's certificate that sﬁe was disabled from work and

thét on every occasion up to now she had statedvthat she had

not been so told or had no such certificate. She was asked

1f she had any such certificate on this occasion and she an-
swered that she did not. She was asked if any doctor had ever
told her that she was unable to work or had advised her not to
work and she replied'that Dr. Eisenberg, who examined her in
WasHngton, D.C. for her personal injury case in 1964, had stated

that she could not use high heels or dance and in 10 years she

could become an invalid. She further stated that Dr, Eisenberg,

- 00060



whO'wéé‘the_physiciép.fdr the othef‘side5_héd never treated

“her, but had exaﬁinedlhervon only one occasion pridr to the
trial. She w53 asked 1f any doctof‘in Richmond had stated that
she wasvunablé to work §r advised hér not to ﬁor&, or 1f she

was under the care of any doctorvand'she replied in the negative.

i

ip% testified that Mr. Brauer had said that the estate could
ngx before Mrs. Brauer wouldrever get a dime from it. She
was asked whether she had relatives visiting her in Richmond,
_and.she stated;jes;-but the relatives had to bring tﬁeir own
groéerieslwith them.

-Mr.leaqer took the stand, testified.that hé.Was
empldyed as a Clerk at the State Corporation Commission of
Virginia, with a present gross income of $10,992.00 per year
and a present net income of $577.36 per month and .that this was
all the income he had except that méney which he had received
,since his mothef?sxdeath éhown_on.Exhibit P-2.

He testified that his mother had died in 1958 and ﬁad
left property. in the manner indicated by her will (Exhibit'P-?).
| He testified that for about one year in 1958 to 1959, he had

managed the properties of his mothe;'s.estate and the estate

realized a small income, but that a former .counsel for the

00061



plaintiff accused him of embezzling money from the estate and
of_mismanégeﬁent of the properpy; and he then_fequestéd fhe
_'Exécutor to make ofher arrangements to handle the préberties,»
which was done. The properties had béen turned over to Rucker
aﬁd Richardson for managemenﬁ aﬁd employees of that company
.had tesfified‘invthis suit at a pribr hearipg, as had Mr.
Mizell, ﬁhe Executor. He further stated that in 1961 he and
his‘former wife, the piaintiff, sold their hOmebfrom which an
equity of $4,006.00 was realized, of which the plaintiff re-
ceived all of the proceeds. |
He further testified that his two boys visited and

st#yed.with him freq@ently on the week-ends through the years,
and he provided them with food and clothing and gave them each
an allowance (Exhibit{QB% He testified that he had, until
gecgntly, paid.premiums for Blue Cr&ss insurancé covefége for_
the'benefit,df his former wife and two boys, and. that such in-
surance was secured fof the wife by him becéuse of the reduced -
rates. applicable to gtdup rates.

' Mr. Brauer teﬁtified that he had been unable to meet
the previous-order-éf the court to pay-the sum of $300.00 per
month as aliﬁony for his wife and support for his boys, but

that he had paid the sum of $120.00 per month, which was the

006



ars

maximum that he was able to pay. He stated that due to his
liability to meet the previous order of the Court, that he
had gone into debt and still owed the State Credit Union
$3,000.00. He stated that at the present time his expenses
amounted to $635.70 per month (Exhibit Dmi thﬁ?gdsheet)
On cross-examination by Mr. Dervishian, he was asked whether
he was currently spending $1,200.00 for tuition as shown on
his exhibit of "Estimated Statement of Living Expenses,' and
Mr. Brauer testified that he was not, fhat that figure was
the amount that he paid last year for tuition and that since
then one boy was deceased. Mr. Brauer testified that the
_ih v :

other fié;res were based upon the amounts that he was spending
as shown on his exhibit. Mr. Brauer testlfied as to each of
the figures shown on his exhibit and testified that the pay-
ments that were indicated thereon were made for the purposes
indicatedand for the times mentioned, that his wife was working
and that she owned the home they lived in and that she paid
the payment on the house and he paid the utilities.

Mr., Brauer testified that all of the income that he

had received from Mr. Mizell, Executor of his mother's estate,

20063



Qe

since the time of his mother's death was as shown on EXhibit
No. P-2 and amounted to $10 608.58, since July 14 1958 until

the date of the hearing. This was stipulated as correct by the

plaintiff, Mr. Brauer was asked on cross-examination whether

he had made demands upon Mr. Mizell for more income was being

distributed to him and that he (Mr. Mizell) was not answerable

~to him, but was answerable to the Court and that he (Mr. Mizell)

had filed annual accountings in the Chancery Court of the
City of Richmond, and that they had all been approved by the
Commissioner of Accounts. | |

On further cross-examination,‘Mr. Brauer was asked by
Mr, Dervishian, counsel for the. plaintiff why he. did not
go-ﬁo-Mr. Mizell and demand more income from his mother 'S es-
tate or demand that Mr.jMizell sell the. property. Mr. Brauer:
answered that:he.wouldvhave liked to have gotten more income
from'the estate, and that the reason-he.was in debt now was
because of the $300.00 support order, which was based on ‘money

that he never realized from his mother's estate, that he

realized what the intentions of his‘mother were in her will,

but that he was not a lawyer and did not understand the legal

aspects involved. He testified that when he had asked for

000GA



_money and Mr. Mizell had told him that it was up to h1m (Mr.
Mizell) what was pald to him (Mr.‘Brauer) and that in any event
he (Mr. Brauer) understood that all of the avallable income
from the estate was being pald to him. |

Mr Dervxshlan asked Mr. Brauer why‘he had not gone
after Mr. Mizell and demanded more money from hls mother's
. estate and Mr. Brauer replled"I had asked Mr, Mizell for money -
£rom the estate and he told me he had paid me all he could.”

.- Mr. Dervishian asked Mr. Brauer 1f-he had~consu1ted
any31awyer concerning his tights as a life tenant under his
mother'svwillfand'he-answéred no, that;Mr. Mizell was the
Executor;of~the estate,Vand.that Mr. Mizell told Mr. Btauer
that he (Mizell) was not accountable to h1m (Brauer), but to the
'Court and that he (Mlzell) had filed his accounts v1th the
Court. |

'vmr, Dexrvishian then asked.mhyfhe (Brauer) had not
soughtflegal-adVice after petsona11y~hearingfhim (Detﬁishian)
state to the Court in- September 1972 that Mr, Brauer was " entltled,
to receive $10,000.00 to $15,000.00 per year, every year, or

~ in ‘excess
the reasonable income from the estate which had a value/of
~$200,000.00 accordmng to the assessment by the City of Riéhmond;

- _Mr,‘Braner amswered inrthe;negativenand that he did not nnderstand

00065



'gBrauer—and—the—ablllty—of—Mru—Brauen ~to-pay,-and announced its

‘decision in accordance thh the - Court s 1etter opinion,

such legal matters.

. At the conclusion of all the ev1dence the Court

stated that the' Law. and Equlty Court had—gurlsdlctlon~to-
construe_the.wmlldoﬁ—themsa1d L1111e-Keckarauer+_but_the ‘et .
queétion4ofbwhat—MrT“Brauer”was*entitled—to~undernthe'w11L- 6L
‘ . el

was—moot—becauSe—the—Courtwwas*not-goin0~to~decide*such-

questinns_ln_thls_suxty—but»was g01ng—to dec1de~the needs of Mrd., icl

2

dated

March 30, 1973. - - | S

W. Griffith PurCeil
1012 Mhtual Bulldl :

L IS , p.d.:
“W. Grlfflﬁp‘Purcell !

Meredith A. House ? ‘ - o d FlL

1012 Mutual Building - S 1 I o Le

Richmond, Vlrg:«.m.a - 1 ' I T 2}3.1973 L
; N |

By ’;%%Z;Jﬁfﬁzf’7? %%%Juktgr a L 2L A |

| —_ / .

Meredxth A. House ;

‘5' e

00066



AL w

- Telephone . R

Mrs. Juanita F. Brauer v 7  ' {' o v"Augustii, 1972

Estimated Living Expenses
L (Monthly) f
: |\ :

: .Rent (includes utilities) o , " 150.00
- .. 10.00
' ‘Groceries b S C 075,00 ¢
Outside meals oo o f"i 12.00-
Dry Cleaning 3 o a 6.00
Linens - N o 3,00
Transportation i o : s 4.80
- Newspapers and magazinesr, v : T 4.40
.‘Drugs ‘ Lo _ S ‘ ' 5.00
- Clothing Lol - - 15,00
‘Recreation R S o - 8.00
Vacation . ' ' L R 12,50
. Gifts (Christmas and birthdays) L S 12,00
Preacriptions for: eye - IR . 6.00
i . . Total: ~ $334.20
Debts (Medical) d
: P 11 . ] ‘ . '
Monument Avenue Eye Center o ' 249.50 .
Hospital o o ' o 85.00
Dr. Slatten (Dentist) R _ L 95.00
~Dr. Velo. : _ o | 25.00

‘ . | .
..  Total: = $454.50

i




| (//W/w’/ /cf/// <, /z/z/z S B

*“/// ///z/ %/77 ﬂw\/

S /z/é/ (%y//w/rf/”g//f//é@?/w/% Vst
1 . 2 | - /fyzﬁf
Y/ S A A R

o //%é‘s’ B2 A S S /5770

'7 76° v P /77.‘3/

| ff.;ﬂ/f/éé [T N L0 4
7777/ S A A O G I

nyy /7'_&,51" VG ;/7;. 7 4/ e /é/ﬁﬂvé”

l : :' 7’/‘/%/’/%/7‘/7-///77‘/ A 0&"75 &/g
_'/%n///ﬂz?////'//// //Zf "//?{ ]

:V/€y/%/j//{% '///’774//
Ity ek e

i
!
!
!

187 | 1 S, ARE Spippse JETTST

195% |
(# ]

|

. 00p68



. ammm.,

Yot KCoW 27 / 4747//« oy /t LV
A AR

/37 ’a f( 4&4 &////
. Wt 4 /W/ - /Mw.éf

-
ol e

7 qﬁ T ‘?rf.f‘.'... ///} ”/é&’{_
/é’/// ~/J6’¢ pé,/ /,, /) Foa %// -
% oo/ ot ) 1 w N
r&ﬂ’/ﬂ ‘74' ;/ﬁ/ o N .{W e ;p po;
/;z;% 7 T /w Cipae
@:/z*yz —M,ﬂf/r//f/ﬂ . 7 .J% 22,

"7 lovonid =
R " ._;’,7/. 4:'.’{';,-./547’ e s IETLE
L ,;/ ;Z /,{_4»/,47‘ ?%Ww iy ) f_j. R

,,/g,///%m... _,. i et

;/?n% /,4 %. 16 ,,,«/,,@,;/ T Tjsas el
,vﬂ/ﬁfz, oA / / ‘ffﬂ-o—?,; Z%Oo—"
/J;é;wv . ' L “- g 722 /02 a’.
,5 af)’?c/ﬂzz e “-_/4‘@ -..;;_...-;_72 ‘
- BT é%’ 7.5’&0,

T et s i
' - . .. o o ., ..'"...;,.g..';...'...‘ A ‘ .v..'“..- 7:3"';7.:“;
/‘ ) wottlorttnrs - aééﬁf/ I

/f’é’ f%’/m 7/%@ ﬂ/n/.@/)éé 6‘7’3’ AN




uﬂb"‘/

- . . . ——pmn s o e e e e BETP IS
- o. COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA R A S
Wi. NO. No. RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 204057 69
S , CURRENT PAY PERIOD
. ; $.5. NU
R TR | weouhd e | o] o eom
5/22/72|223-09-8010 438.00 FNN
.
QASDI ‘xfibilw'l"::ﬁo !x.“Ale::Hxﬂo. RET. GP. INS. f BONDS MisC. DED. NET PAY Y
22.78] ' 68.20 15.29) 21.34] 3.30]  .00| 46.47 $260.66| .
: , MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCTIONS L \__,/ -
1 | P o ER
1 | 4 N ) ;
i T >
: E
: T . YEAR TO DATE: . w 2
GROSS EARN, OTHER COMP. O.A.S.q.l. FEO. TAX STATE TAX V.G.F. . HOSP, ~ ¢ { s
KEEP THIS STUB FOR YOUR RECORDS NoN NEG OTTABIE ]
..-,.m‘..-.-é.,_.__.g T N COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA . Am~m—ame 5
m.z,‘?,? N-°'3 RICHMOND, VIRGINIA Lo 20637968 C
: CURRENT PAY PERIOD - ;
DATE $.5. NUMBER HOURS EARNINGS GROSS OTHER COMP,
. s PAID. REGULAR O/TIME . EARNINGS
5/05/12| 223-09-8C10 438.00 J—
OASDi FEDERAL TAX STATE TAX 1 RET. GP. INS, BONDS MISC. DED. L~ NET PAY 2
€X. | WITHMELD | EX. | WITHHELD, ! : . ' .
22478 68.20 15,29] 21.34] 3.30 « 00, 46,43] $260.66) -
' __MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCTIONS N~
T ] - T o )
! | : ;
T v T N
[} ]
] '
i - J 3
N 2
| . YEAR TO DATE :
GROSS EARN. OTHER COMP. O.ASP.L - FED. YAX STATE TAX v.G.F . HOSP, o .
“NON NEGOTIABIEL ]+

o )
KEEP THIS STUB FOR YOUR RECORDS



i
= WMo, . .

‘ J ( |s < il
. '%mm%m; i
ol )

/(eﬁ";"‘tx'\f:\*' |

. City of Richmond
Ofﬂco of lho Aueuor of Real Estate
. March 14, 1973~

i
co
|
f

4

It
Cok

1

800 East’ Broad Streot. Rlchmond Virginla 23210 .
703 *-649- 5007 )

Lol
[

- Mr. Ernest H. Derv1shian R
. 401 Farm Bureau. Building :
- 200 West Grace Street !
‘Richmond, V;rginla 23220 _
Dear Mr. Dervishian'.' o
This is to advise that our 1973 realFestate land books show
_the followzng information.- _ B U PREES :
, Do | Assessed Value .
,Owner's name - , Locatlon/Descrlptlon Land Improvement
Braver, J. L. & Lillfe A,  15-6 B2l 50XL12 :  $41,000 § = -
’ 3 EE N Broad Chantilly & ' :
L ~ .Blackexr &
L W19-35/6 § -
Brauer, John L. Jr. Life 40X125,75 = 1,200 - -
, v o o W, 2lst, Q &R P -
' - ES14/5. ( , . |
Brauer, John L. Jr. Life 126-28 B13 75X125 19, 000 - - -
C N P N. Radford, Westmoreland -
. e & Blackexr' .
Loty W19-37/131
: o L o
Brauer, John L. Jr. Life 4625 w. Bioad St. | 36,400 20,000
A o w19-3z4 l ; I )
Brauer, John L. Jr,:Life 2007 Grove Ave. : 3,000 17,000
_ ] weo2/1y! | :
Brauer, John L, Jr.'LEfe 603 S, Dav1s Ave, 7, 6,500 28,500
SRR L W1069/21 j o
Brauer, John L. Jr. Life 503 N. Addison St. . . 3,000 32,000
L ‘-é W1006/Z5 7 , :

o L ‘51ncerely yours ‘,'
5~3 g M < /Z«t—(ﬂ,/;; 1_15*
' “Percy Stith, Jr,

~ : .Office Manager‘ ;

' pls

R
e e

1 " o



U //k/ 44 / .

d’é/%/ ,{/ //MM/ zf//77

Ry, X’ng /% /%2/

““ {f/’p é/’ ('V L Wf//'// //«;@’ﬂ/‘ ;?7’2‘74”
3///,4/{ 2 %/ / / .. LEpaa3
Ry 1 L e .:’ /f//f/a
LS plrfls .,‘_.-:.:fi'_f'f.:---. _."..f;,-';;:::”.,- IR ’ff o e TP78)
g T/ R R S /;//7_' |
::f_s;;//f,é/ A e 75800

//..._./(‘ 17 .4’ .:".;«_A. k ,/7/90&2‘
f//z//mfi«w 10 M ‘f ‘
i g %,/ %/?“ i
-4//74« 7;‘/ /é'éJ/ / 7// /{///'7%////
S (X  f o“‘”“z e

ke e et B o emmae. mn

—— e 4 e

H
LY
§
3
K
HEI A

e ,. ‘.. ‘- .‘ . .. . . .“':
B O AT



‘ﬂﬁsxaraaer;haaf@aiagﬂfs;,mrauer‘the.fa11ow1ng3,
1. &/1/61 to 4/12/68 (7 years) o 8 .8,400.00

| 2. 4/12/68 to 3/15/73 (4 yrs., 11 mos.) S 7,080,000
o | o Total - ' $15,480.00°

Amount he was ordered to pay.

1 yrs. 11 nos. at saoo 00 per monch o - $42,900.00

S § SRS . - - Less Credit 15,480.00

- o A . ,
R  Due’ ~ $27,420.00

0)3

//149/L7:3>‘

3?3




ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF. LIVING EXPENSES OF__._ Juanita F. Brauecr

- Date’ Marchlls. 1973

LA
.

. Weekl . ' ) onthly
T . . : EUB GD

I

Food (Groceries, Milk, Ete.)

Outside Meals . “ . 20.00
Rent - including utilities - 150.00
Urilities:

Gas and/or Water

Electricity -

Telephone 10.00
Fuel coo e :
ilaundry « Dry Cleaning Coee e . 12,00
Domestic Help ' B N ‘ K e
Roxe Furnishings (Linens, Etc.) T e S L 10.00
Auvto Expense ‘ L SRR - R
"ranspor:a:ion R ©1.,_20,00
Chxldren s Tuition, Books, Ecc. P ¢ ‘ :

eatal Care: , . .. . uLu, g
' ‘ 6.00

Children : o :
Medical: Lo
Wife S R 15.00
Children B
Drug -Items e . 12.00 .-
Iasurance Policies: ) . :
Wife Blue CrosshBlua Shield ) . 21.88
- Others ’ B o 'l.. 15.00
Clothing: (Icemize Annual Icems Bqlow),' L
L ", 18.00
Recreation - Entertainment R - TTIZ.00
Vacation - Travel . et L . 12,00
Mzgazines, Papers. Books, E:c. I S . 7.50
Taxes : . T R
Federal = ' ° o T .. 57.08
State , : S e e E LTS
Local - L . L T
Contributions . ‘ T E
Gifts (Christmas, Birthdays, Ecc.) T =500
. Other Items: (Itemize) L ' -
.. Hair cuts, shampoo & set u‘.-. o 10.00
Hlsc. ‘ . . - '; . j{ 25,00
‘ 3/30/’73 ‘.. . Total  $541.24 -
: . . R
¥ o ¥




‘Mrs. Brauer - Debts:

1.

2.
3.
4

The John Hopkihs Clinical Services Unit

Dr. Herbert Wiesinger

"Richmond Eye Hospital.

Dr. Richard W. Slatten (Dentist)

- Income:

1.
2,

By Mr. Brauer

By Richmond Welfare Department

March 15, 1973

$ 85.00

427.00
172.55

105.00
Total $789.55

Per Mo.

.§120.00

© _41.00
Total $161.00



Mrs. Brauer says the following aﬁouﬁtsﬁpaid.byybheck to her fpt'ébllegé'v
- fees, and if enough time, she would deposit and issue her check. .If at

deadline, she simply endorsed his check over.

1.

2.
3.

4.

S
60
7.

Deceﬁber'io, 1969
August 15, 1970
Jene 12, 1971
August 20, 19%1
December 23, 1971

August 4, 1972
December - , 1972

 :7.3{79'60,:

Patd ; ' ' 'AmOUnt1Du¢u
$474.00 o
00 |
| 450,00 $456.00
500.00 544,00
500.00

© 600.00 590,00

600,00 ¢ . 590.00

L0076



 LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT
OF ! :

| LILLIE KECK bRAUER |

I, Lillie Keck Brauer, be1ng of sound and dis- |
posing mind and memory, do make, publish and declare the
\following to be my Last will and Testament, hereby_revok-
ing any and all wills by me at.any time heretofore made.

First: 1 direct-that alf my just debts and
funeral expenses be paid | |
| Second I glve, dev1se and bequeath to. Fairmount
Methodist Church the sum of-Five‘Hundred Dollars ($500,00).

Third‘- Iagive 'deviSe~and bequeath'all theirest
and residue of my property, of any and a11 klnds, charact-
er and description, and wheresoever to be found, to my
son, John. Leonard Brauer, Jr., for life and at his ‘death
the residue of said property, if any, to be equally di-
vided between such of my brothersxand 81sters, as might be
living.

1 hereby authorize,and'direct my hereinafter
named Executor, to. sell and dispose of any -and all of: my
property, real personal or mixed upon such terms as my
said Executor_may, in his sole.dlscretlon, deem proper.

Fourth: I hereby further~authorizevand_empower

S 8] are



ary, 1950.

. my said Executor to use such portions of the corpus of my

-estate as might be necessary in’ addition to the income
provided for in paragraph third above, for the mainten-
ance and support of my said son, John Leonard Brauer, Jr.

I hereby nominate\and request the court to appointu
Joe T; Mizell,'Jr‘,pExecutor, Of this, my Last Wili and
Testament, and having.perfect confidence in his judgment.
and integrity, i‘requeSt that_no security be required upon
his offering to quaiify.
. IN WITNESS WHEREOF I the said Lillie Keck Brauer

have hereunto set my hand and seal this 27th day of Janu-

Lillie Keck Brauer = . (SEAL)
- Signed, acknowledged; puhlishednand declared.by
the said Lillie Keck}ﬁrauer; to be her Last Wiil and |
Testament, in the presence of us, who at her request and
her. presence, and. in the presence ‘of each’ other have

hereunto set our hands as attesting witnesses thereof

the day, month_andJyear last above.written.v

Edna'W.AJohnson'

Jobn L. Gayle

Woper gb oy



month

EXHIBIT C

?,Total'Paymente Due by Mr. Brauer -
from April 1, 1961, to July 1, 1972
at $300.00 per month

‘iAmount owed from July 1, 1972 to
'September 25, 1972, at $300 00 per

*Amount owed from September 25, 1972,.
to Aprll 1, 1973, at $120. 00 per month'

|Total Due"

‘Totax;gaia

fAmount Dues""
| _

3' .o« J. L. BRAUER '
S 2007 GROVE Ay r\u{R '
F o mcmxom) \1

' p"r\gr |
ne
ORDER OF.

il

5

0y
!Ebi;‘

b

-

Q'.O S LOIIIOOO "-

—i--J:m_‘ N S IRT N

o
i

FIRST & 1'ERe
NATIONAL

RICHMOND, v

. ---.... .
— v

!
; -
|
l

YNy,

$ 40,500.00

900.00
720.00
'$ 42,120.00

$ 42,120.00
35, 37o 00
s 6, 750. 00

i
i

TNIA na.} » \9‘

%

Flrst th c:ch s l\atmal Ban

Y

ERC
BANK

0

.@7 . .

3L, ea 73"

m_.nm._g_-__w.‘ -

o “Of’e ‘)

D Lf(l{

3 §f§§
e8.1 &3 :
3 /A
| 7
ey & -/:2
..,_‘ g} ) .g- vc;g
i .
,‘/::_,T: 5«'/.‘
S



EXEIBIT B

Total Payments Made by Mr. Brauer from
Aprll 1, 1961, to Apr11 1, 1973

April 1, 1961 to April 1, 1968,
84 months at $100 00

Aprll 1, 1968 to July 1, 1972,
51 months at $120 00

' July 1 1972 to April 1, 1913,
.9 months at $120 00

I
' Note No. 1 :
From September 4, 1959, to September 18,

|

6 payments of approxlmately $500.00
- each for years 1969, 1970 1971

' 2 payments of $600.00 each for: year
f1972 _

Specific payments from September 4,
1959, to September 18, 1967

! (See Note No. 1)

”;Spe01f1c payments from September 18,
. 1967, to June 1, 1969

i (See Note No. 2)

-

lBlue Cross payments from June 1 1969,

to July 1,°1972

Equlty in home at 1900 Grove Avenue

1967, Brauer paid. the follow1ng.

Blue Cross ~$2,025,00

'$ 8,400.00

6,120.00

'1,080.00 . .\

4

_-2,.3-78700' 3'.

1,200.00 7

8,747.00 7

2,186.00 *

759.00 ©
4,000.00 /

$35,370.00 /é? 00

Food for two boys
- _each week-end - 4,050.00
Clothing and shoes o
for two boys . 2,100.00
Allowance for two boys 572.00
. $ 8,747;00

‘Note No. 2
- From September 18, 1967 to June 1, 1969, for
*|the same ‘items as above, he paid $2,186. 00.

GQ@@Ot,,



EXPIBIT B

Total Pajments Made by Mr. ‘Braver from
nprll 1, 1961, to April 1 1973

April 1, 1961 to Aorll 1, 1968, -

84 months at $100 00

- April ), 1968, to July 1, 1972,

51 months ‘at $120 00 o

July 1, 1972 to April 1 1973
9 months at 9120 00 '

6 payments of - approximately $500.00

each for years 1969, 1970, 1971

2 payments of $600. 00 each for year

1972

_Speciflc payments from September 4,

1859, to September 18, 1967
(See Note No. 1) - ,

Spec1f1c payments from September 18,

1967, to June 1, 1969
(see hote No. 2) .

to July l, 1972

| Equity in home at 1900 Grove Avenue

Note No. 1.

- Blue Cross payments from June 1, 1969,

From oeptember 4, 1959, to September 18, '

1967, Brauer, paid the followxng

Blue Cross
FOOd‘ v 4_—nf\ hnuc ‘e e e
e'a'. :r- AT S i o IO LTS LK T b
Clot “O ﬁbOODOOO“
fo }i ' 9/ !
Allo *ﬁ

o e

o TS LWL
TSIV A LA

$ 2,025400,

p“mw-ﬂEBEé B9 €

~$ 8,400.00

4~

6,120.00
1,080.00
3,041 807

-.2,878,00

1,200.00 7
8,747.00

2,186.00 *

759.00 *

4,000.00 ”
- $35,370.00

e ———————
e ——

N T

\-

’

X

..sz_

+ y/é‘z’-‘w

® Note No. N Y
From Septembtr : (Y Q g o v U +=
tcms ‘l * S —— L4 .
the same i ﬂo %,%q\ Y £ > 4 O OVOVUIW £~V
.;“; -:rbﬁﬁ 4 DN QOO SIS
5}1 ) . ) > O ODOVOOOOLO
?h ' T OO oooooooo
iy o -
'\ ;.%";:L::T:':I“Ti;."i"' ";:-":‘:.w":rmbu%*.-’r.lw---a«é‘~www-~—-"—*-*' hitinadebih it

JTUODMO150J~
s int -xdfatf.. oy | it L _‘__._.......1_-__._ .

. e o A S ST P AT T S o '
K1
iy
i

E

e memml mmme b oeas me emiees s



PR

* ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF LIVING EXPENSES OF JOHN L. BRAUER, JR. .

March 29,-1973

‘ Monthl

Food (Groceries, Milk, Etc. ) - : $ 120.00
Outside Meals (Lunch) . v , . ‘ 20.00
Rent : : : None :
Utilities: ‘ - ‘ '

Gas\gnd/or Water © 6.75

Electricity : ' . v 15.00

Telephohe : , - 8,93
Fuel *° N\~ | 20.00
‘Laundxy - Dry Cleaning . L : 5.00
Domestic Help None
Home Furnishings (Linens, Etc ) . None
Auto Expense. ‘ ' : . 30.00
Dental Care for Husband ‘ ' ' ' 3.00
Medical Care for Husband ' ; ; 4.00
Drug Items - . ' ) 4,00
Insurance IR : None
Clothing: (Itemize Annual Items Below) : 13.00

- Alimony to Wife

(To wife for self $120. 00)

(To wife for tuition $100.00) _ 220,00
Recreation = Entertainment _ 2,00 .
Vacation - Travel ' . _ : None
Magazines, . Papers, Books, Etc. : ' 5.00
Taxes: '

Federal)

State - ) Reflected in Net Wages

Local ) - ‘

Contributions - " None
Gifts (Christmas, Blrthdays, Etec.) . 3.00
Hair Cuts . , ‘ 1.75
Automobile Insurance ' ' 13.79
State Employees Credit Union (Loan) . 93.00
Cigarettes v : 16.08
Coffee 4.40
Employee Assoclatlons and Collectlons . 2,00
Miscellaneous o ' . 25.00
‘Total $§ 635.70

Mr. Brauer is employed as a Clerk for Commonwealth of
virginia - net pay is $577.36 per month. .

YN



	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038
	00000039
	00000040
	00000041
	00000042
	00000043
	00000044
	00000045
	00000046
	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052
	00000053
	00000054
	00000055
	00000056
	00000057
	00000058
	00000059
	00000060
	00000061
	00000062
	00000063
	00000064
	00000065
	00000066
	00000067
	00000068
	00000069
	00000070
	00000071
	00000072
	00000073
	00000074
	00000075
	00000076
	00000077
	00000078
	00000079
	00000080
	00000081
	00000082
	00000083
	00000084
	00000085
	00000086
	00000087
	00000088
	00000089
	00000090
	00000091
	00000092
	00000093
	00000094
	00000095
	00000096
	00000097
	00000098
	00000099
	00000100
	00000101
	00000102
	00000103
	00000104
	00000105
	00000106
	00000107
	00000108
	00000109
	00000110
	00000111
	00000112
	00000113
	00000114
	00000115
	00000116
	00000117
	00000118
	00000119
	00000120
	00000121
	00000122
	00000123
	00000124
	00000125
	00000126
	00000127
	00000128
	00000129
	00000130
	00000131
	00000132
	00000133
	00000134
	00000135
	00000136
	00000137
	00000138
	00000139
	00000140
	00000141
	00000142
	00000143
	00000144
	00000145
	00000146
	00000147
	00000148
	00000149
	00000150
	00000151
	00000152
	00000153
	00000154
	00000155
	00000156
	00000157
	00000158
	00000159
	00000160
	00000161
	00000162
	00000163
	00000164
	00000165
	00000166
	00000167
	00000168
	00000169

